[ PAC COPY

REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ‘,
ENDED 31 MARCH 1993 | ]
|

No. 1

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA




- REPORT
OF THE -

B COMPTROLLER

2

| AND
: AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 MARCH 1993

No. 1

e :
efaqy frmet A ‘
) r - Ye-...:-.- n..a'll.l.“
aograd a1 ©7 o t
Laid Leiorc she Qrissd l

- . . v « - \)‘_y

151812V E {’\:.,(‘1‘1 Y

ch]b t‘.-lll‘ll

casvoeoneett

5] s URTRUURICRETLIL
| 1

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)
GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA




.

A;l.” ' TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to

Paragraph Page
Prefafory Remarks vi
; Qveﬁviéw vii
g CHAPTER-1
: GENERAL
“ Trend of Revenue Receipts $uE 1.1 1-5
Variation between Budget e 1.2 5-6
! Estimates and Actuals
' Cost of collection T 1.3 7
b " Arrears in assessment
{'» of Sales Tax . “aa 1.4 8
E Fraud and evasion of tax G 1.5 8-9
| Analysis of Collection _' cee 1.6 9-10
Uncollected revenue ces : 1.7 10-13
Results of audit - e - . 1.8 13-14
Qutstanding In;pection Reports i 1.9 14-16
;'.' : CHAPTERS-2
1 SALES TAX '
_Resuits of Audit. ces 2.1 17
Tt{Régistration of Dealers cee 2.2 15—26
i  Ifbé§u1ar grant of exemption P 2.3 26-28
4 " Under assessment due to
‘inadmissible deduction e 2.4 28-30
?LSﬁb;t levy of C.S.T. due to ;
irreqular exemption . 2.5 30-32
>ﬁ6derassessment due to

mis-classification of goods .ue 2.6 3I2-33

e G A, S O T TR T T e S R,




Sl g s

N

e AT

ii

Irregular treatment of divisible
contract as indivisible

Short levy of tax due to
application of incorrect rate

of tax
Short levy under C.S.T.

Short determination of
taxable turnover

Undue financial benefit to
a dealer

Omission to levy tax on goods
not utilised for declared
purpose

Incorrect allowance of
concessional rate of tax

Non-levy of interest on
belated payment of tax

CHAP

Reference to

Paragraph Page
s aws 2‘7 33_35
-e e 208 35
. 2,9 36~37
- 2.10 37-38
ceas 2.11 I8-39
s e 2- 12 39_40
. aa 2-13 40—41
. 2.14 41-42

TER-3

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES ANDFPASSENBERS

Results of Audit

Short realisation/Non-realisation
of composite tax under the National

Permit Scheme

Non-realisation of penalty for
belated payment of composite

tax under National Permit Scheme

Non/Short—realisation of tax
under reciprocal agreement

Short—realisation of short term

tax/fees

. O 43-44
ces 3.2 44-45
“ss 3.3 45-4¢4
vee 3.4 45-48
KRR 3.5 48-49

R




iii

Non-realisation/short realisation
of tax and additional tax

Non—-realisation of Motor Vehicles

Taxes in respect of stage carriages

owned by 0.S.R.T.C.

Non-realisation of tax in respect
of vehicles violating off-road
declarations

Irregular acceptance of off-
road declarations without
realisation of arrear tax

Short realisation of tax in
respect of contract carriages

Short realisation of tax in
respect of Stage carriages

Short realisation of Motor
vehicles tax and additional tax

in respect of goods carriages

Non-realisation of cbmpounding
fee at prescribed rate

Non—-assignment of Orissa
Registration Mark

Non—levy of penalty for belated
payment of tax

Issue of tax token without
realisation of arrear tax.

Non-realisation/Short realisation
of Motor vehicles tax in respect
of tractor/trailor combination

Non—realisition/Short realisation
of trade certificate tax/fees

’

Reference to

Paragraph

Page

50-52
52-53
53-54

54-55
SS

55-56

S5&-57

S57-58
58-59
59-60

&0

61-462

&£2-63



iv

Reference to

Paragraph

CHAPTER-A4
LAND REVENUE

Results of Audit i w 4.1
Non-realisation of interest on
premium and ground rent ' cea 4.2
Short realisation of premium,
ground rent, cess due to
valuation of land at lower rate R 4.3
Short levy of court fee . 4.4
Short realisation/Non-realisation
of royalty and surface rent cea 4.5
Non-realisation of premium,
ground rent etc. from the Orissa
Cashew Development Corporation
Limited. ; , wiew 4.6
Non—recovery of huge Government
Revenue from a private party ces 4.7

CHAPTERS-S5
STATE EXCISE AND OTHER TAX RECEIPTS
Resu}ts of audit - S.1

Non-realisation of Excise
Duty at revised rates 5.2

Loss of revenue due to mon-
confirmation of provisional
settlement of country s
spirit shops

e e 5-3
goss of revenue due to
.. irregular deduction from the
- stock of molasses 5.4

Page

64-465

&65-66

&6—-68

&8-69

&9-70

70-71

71-72

73-74

75

75-74

76-77

77-78




v |
Reference to
Paragraph Page
"Loss of revenue due to excess
wastage of spirit aee S.6 79
"Short levy of excise duty
on beer due to allowance of
inadmissible wastage cee 5.7 79-80

CHAPTER-EG - (

FOREST AND OTHER NON TAX RECEIPTS i

Results of Audit % e 6.1 81-83

Loss of revenue on sale of

sal seeds at lower rate el 6.2 83-84
. \

Short realisation of royalty cee 6.3 84-85

Loss of revenue due to
irreqular fixation of royalty - T - 85

Non—-levy of interest on
belated payment of consideration

money/royalty “es &.5 856—-87
Short realisation of royalty :
on minor minerals “es b.& 88

Non-realisation of
compensation _ esa &.7 89




PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report for the year ended 31st March 1993 has been

prepared for submission to the BGovernor under Article 151(2) of

the Constitution.

The audit.of revenue receipts of the State Government is
conducted wunder Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’'s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971.
This Report presents the results of audit of receipts comprising
sales tax, taxes on motor vehicles and passengers, land revenue,
state excise and other tax receipts, forests and other non tax

receipts of the State.

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which
came to notice in the course of test audit of records during the
year 1992-93 as well as those noticed in earlier years but could

not be covered in previous years’® Reports.




OVERVIEW

Fhd e This Report contains 49 paragraphs including éne review
relating to non-levy, short levy of tax, penalty, intersst etc.

iﬁvolving‘R517.4B crores. Some of the major findings are mentioned

.below: -

>'1.'Beneral

|
I
k

E

§
'

ol b(i) The total revenue raised by the Bovernment of Orissa
'ddring_ the yéar i992593 wésl Rs.1130.05 crores comprising tax
ﬁeQenue of‘;Rs.761.90 crores' -and. non-tax revenue of Rs.388.15
-Crores. wﬁif: the tax revenue consisted. mainly of Sales Tax
(Rs.452.00 Crores), non—tax revenue was mainly from Mines and

Minerals (Rs.115.93 crores) and Forest (Rs.104.00 crores).
V. _. .. : ' (Paragraph 1.1 and 1.2)

¢(ii) Test check -of the records of BSales Tax; Motor
Vehicles, State Excise, Forest and other departmental offices

conducted during theée ysar 1992-93 revealed under assessment/short

1evyfloss of rebenue:amount1ng to R5.38.93 crores in 66,982 cases.

During the course of the year 1992Z-93 the concermed departments

accepted under assessment etc. of Rs.4.9 crores involved in 4078

‘cases of which Rs.1.10 crores involved in 139 cases were pointed

‘out in 1992-93 and rest in earlier years.

(Paragraph 1.8)
tf;,:i 2. Sales Tax | |
s e ' (i) A Review' on Registration of dealers revealed the

|fbllowing g -

a) Inadequate survey and absence of a regular system of

1’éu5§ey'resurted in 'boor detection of cases of dealers liable fgr
;;fegistrétibn under the Act.

(Paragraph 2.2.6)



.applxcatxon before

of tax.

,respect of, sale turnover Qf finished

tax amount{ng to R5.10.59 lakhs

Viii

'b)'

68 to BZ per' cent of applmatzons for registration
7  Qéée d1sposed off after delay rangzng from more than one month tg
A'72 months.u ' g ‘

: ! (Paraéraph 2.2:7)
. 'c) There exists no- machinery tc verxfy bonafides of a
dealer

and ‘correctness of the partlculars given by him jn his
issue of registration certificate.

ARaragraph 2,%.8)

d) The amount of 5ecur1ty money realised from dealers
was nat. revised to match the

This resulted

increase in their gross turnover.

in loss of revenue of Rs 1.07 lakhs in case of 16

dealers whose securxtxes had to be farfeited towards their arrears

(Paragraph 2.2.9)
'e) N1sut1llsatlon of statutory forms after cancellation
of weglstratlun certificate resulted in loss of Rs.1.13 lakhs.

o : Lo . (Paragraph 2.2.10)
i1} Irregdlar exemption to

small scale
purchase/sales resulted

'in  short levy . of
Rs.27.11 lakhs in 5 cases.’

industries on

tax amounting: £o

(Paragraph 2.3)

iii) Irregular allowance of 1nadmissible deductions, in
iron goods on the ground that

raw—materials had already suffered tax resulted in short levy of

in I cases.

(Paragraph 2.4)




‘reilised or short realised.

_ihposed.

ix
)

3. Taxes on Motor Vehicles and Passengers

1) Composite tax in respect " of 1508 vehicles plying

 under NationaI;Permit'Scheme.amountiﬁg to Rs.7.43 lakhs was not

a ’ (Paragraph 3.2)

ii) Tax and additional tax. in respect of 1079 vehicles
amounting to Rs.46.78 'lakhs was not realised or short realised.

(Paragraph 3.7)

iii) In respect: of 64 motor thicles, _which wviolated
of f-road  d9clara£ions,' fax amounting to Rs.6.25 lakhs was not

peélised nor was any penalty though leviable upto Rs.12.50 lakhs

(Paragraph 3.8)

iv) Penalty of belated payment of tak_in respebt of 181
motorA vehiéles uémounting to Rs.20.36 lakhs was ‘not levied for

1891-92.

(Paragraph 3.16)’
4. LAND REVENUE

, i) Premium, érouﬁd rent, cess and interest amounting to
Rs.348.11 lakhs wéfg not recoverad from the Orissa vState

Electricity Board (Rs.43.15‘lakhs)“and others (Rs.305.96 Lakhs).
' E AT ' (Paragraph 4.3)

_ ' -1ii) Non réc@very of premium.‘ground rent and cess in
respect of Govarnﬁent iand made over to a private party in the
year 1880-81 rasultéd jn'blockage of revenue amounting to Rs.Z20.86

lakhs from March 1988 to July 1990 and Rs.44.09 lakhs thereafter.
. : ' (Paragraph 4.7)



volume® for calculation.

5. STATE EXCISE ‘

1) Loss of exc1sa fevenue ‘amounting to Rs.9.88 lakhs

koccurred due to xrregular daduct1on from the stock of molasses.

(Paragraph 5.4)

ii) - Excxsa duty on beer amountxng to Rs.9.31 lakhs was

short levied due to allowance of inadmissible wastage.
' (Paragraph 5.7)

6. FOhEST RECEIPTS

i) Governmant 1ncurrad a loss-pf Rs.BB.?B'lakhs on sale

of sal seeds for the year 1991.
(Paragraph 6.2)

ii) Royalty amounting' to Rs.4.88 lakﬁs was short

realised due to adoption of ‘unit value' instead of ‘actual

(Paragraph'6.3)

‘111) Interest amounting to Rs.11.01 lakhs on belated
payment of consideration money/royalty was not levied. ’

(Paragraph 6.5)




(s e

e

CHAPTER I

GENERAL

1.1 Trend of Revenue Receipts

The tax and non-tax revenue raised by Government of
Orissa during “the year 1992-93, the State’'s share of divisible
Union taxes and grants-in-aid received from the Government of
India during the year and the corresponding figures for the

preceding two years are given below and also exhibited in Chart I.

1990-91 1991-92 1992-93

I. Revenue
raised
by Gtate (Rupees in crores)
Government

(a) Tax 668.80 673.65 761.90
Revenue

(b) Non—-tax 201.12 259.80 IBB.15
Revenue

Total- 869.92 933.45 1150.05

IIL. Receipts from
Government of
India

(a) State’s £94.09 - 830.53 994 .88
share of
divisible
union taxes

(b) Grants—-in-— £06.93 683.33 768.23
aid

Total- _ 1301.02 1513.8B& 1765.11

]
'l
f
l



s

11X, Total ,
Receipts
of the
State
Government
(I + 11)

2170.94 2447 .31 2913. 14

v, Percentage 40.07 38.14 3%.47
of I to II1 .

Gy The detajls of the tax revenue raised during the year
1992—93 alongwith the figures for the Preceding two years,

are
g9iven below and algpo exhibited in chart-11.
Heads of _ L 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 Percentage
Revenue ' : . ) of increa-
‘ se(+) or )
decreasa(—)
in 1992-93
over
1991-92
(Rupees in crores)
1.Sales Tax 354.58 394,16 452.00 (+)14 .57
2.Taxes and 98.76 99.46 ?7.34 (=) 2.03
duties on : ”
Electricity
I.Land 81.90 24.77 27.16 (+) 9. .45
Revenue .
4.Taxes on 52.29 59.75 77.13 (+)29.08 5
vehicles
5.Taxes on 00.08 00.02.  00.01 -
goods and
passengers
6.State 45.64 55.07 62.77 (+)13.98
« Excise




i mrocras =B Rupmas
CThousondom)

13

12+

1.1

09

08

" 0Tt

06

05

04}
o3t
02

01

chart - 1

Trend of Revenue Receipts

T

T

869.

92

xxxxx

xxxxxx

XXX
xxxxx
AR

1\

933.45

-]
w
o
o
w

2

s

S

/

1150.05

JOL
0090 ¢

O 994,88

7

/:
S

'
100

YRR

O

00

A

XAA /
re e

OO I%

1950-91

1991-%2

Years

1992-53

R o & -t v, [N St e U7 77 Gonts—n-c




o — . - ~ e b —— = -

[=JN-] ~ M B o
W o~ < M Q
W~ o~ ~ ~ & -
EEY -} ~ o 0N po)
=
/ : 38 3 333355050 : : & e
o ¢ 32 3 seetates 2 24 ‘
AINZ S - s 2
- [~ sSTesitoeisis: sasseaigEsiziziues: 3
bt ol *37 Setealed ooy 3 ! =
n ”“ 3 uuu 3 e vareres: 53] 23 m M @
/ 3 3t 2 cesatizad asea ¢l -
RO 222ss%as 1332 = o
._\\\ seszeassisaest serezass: Sess 2 @
Ny sl ZiTimtIIInTI : -
(=B o a
= 3 -
= 2 -
L= = . 2 m
= S 4 . %\ ..m 23 SIaSRoasIIEaIaieaitEs 2
" &2 8 AN XN SEEE SR g & AN
! = e / / gesstet I gesesatesatasosasoTenas 1 w -—
" vﬂ.Au = NN / 233303t SHIINEIERn =
» M P e e ase q
.M = @ ” /‘ eaesss 33 mumummmumuuun s = m ”
£ N = i SR =2
=) —_ S 3 33333232
—_ [5)
= £ R : 3 g 3
= = - = =
= I =
— R e D e A
Teasseliees e e T e e M
(S ® SSTiaSTaiIIIatasImaasIaecs = =
& @, el L% Lelele
| i o 533 2 PRI EERITE
) - B e 2 Z
¢ v 3 2 S s -
‘ - : IEsRisnnaes 5
= e o2 g —_—
R
= 1 L 1 1 Fm
(=3 o
g B 5 & 8 B

W WITD ) Wmanel




3
1990-91 1991-92 1992-9% Percentage
: of increa-—
se(F) or
‘ decrease (—)
. in 1992-93
aver
1991-92
7. Stamp « - 30.94 35.43 . 40.64 (+)14.70
duty . |
and
‘Regist
ration. ,
fees
- 8.0ther 4.61 4.99 4.85 =
taxes ’
and duties
on commo-
dities  and
services
Total- : &68.80 673.65 761.90 (+)13.10

There were significant variations in receipts under the

following heads :.°

a. Under "Sales Tax" the department attributed the
increase (14,67 per cent) to increase in collection of arrears and

less refund of tax.

b. Undef. "Tax on vehicles" the department attributed

; & Ol ; i x froam
the increase(29.08 “per cent) to introduction of toll tax

April 1922, arrear collection and strict implementation of

enforcement activities.

c ' Under "Stamp duty and Registration fees" the

department attributed the increase(14.70 per cent) in collectian

V ic demand.
to more sale of stamps and stamp papers on public de

S — ST g i ) il 3 : s Ty
s o e A AR T D L T SR R Bl
@ "y %‘K's-f : - " I T =N

P

e e AR Y T A RS . TG TS S S T T

)
{

R A —— AP AT

ﬁ
!
,7{;

|




(ii)

years [990-91°

chart-I11.

;1 ; The ‘Staté Excise department did. not give any specific

:‘f‘reasdﬁé for the increase(13.98 per cent) in the collection.

The details of non-tax revenue realised during the

to 1992-93 are given below and also exhibited in

‘Head of
Revenue

1990-91

1991-92

1992-93.

Percentage
of incre-
ase(+) or
decrease (-)
In 1992-93
over
1991-92

(Rupees in Crores)

B4.72

1. Forest 109.08. 104.00 (+)22.76
" 2. Mines and 22672 67.87 115.9% (+)70.81
Minerals .
3. Education ‘11.24 10.31 10.85 (+) 0.52
4. Interest 8.40 34 .03 S8.25 (+)71.17
S, Public 5.37 5.76 5.66 (=) 1.74
Health
Sanitation
and Water
Supply
6. Irrigation 5.35 6.26 14,48 (+) 134.35
Navigation
Drainage
and Flood
Control
Project
7. Police 4,37 4.85 b.65 (+)37.11
. B. Others 34.59 46,00 72.13 (+)56.80
Total 201.12 259.80 388. 15 . 49,40




Mupmmm m Creores

_ During 1990-51 & 1992-%
Vi e "TT T
00 388.15
%k // sas4
" ee\xe
) 259.8 ‘035,
=l / 583
//////// 56. 61 1
' 201.12 | ‘-
\\\ ‘T\\ 6'26
0r / X% 10.31
44 3) a
// / 34.03 *T593
150 151 34
Il]l/ll/l/l//l B8.403 -
\\\\\\\\\\ 22 72 \\ 67.87
W) G & ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
0

Chart - Il

Growth of Non-Tax Revenue‘

Yeas

B Forest [0 Mo & Miercls D viers [0 Edxcin [N\ biaim
m (Paragraph 1.4




\
: ; The reasons of variation though called for from the
‘concerned department, their replies have not been received
(December 1993).

}.2. Variations between Budget Estimates and Actuals
The variations between Budget estimates of revenue for

the year 1992-93 and the actual receipts under the Principal'heads

are given below.

Head of Budget Actual Variations Percentage
Revenue Estimates receipts Increase (+) of variation
Short

fall (=)

(Rupees iﬁ Crores)

1. Sales 510.00 - 452.00 (=158.00 t=2 11.37
Tax :

2. Forest 110.94 104.00 (=) 6.94 (=) 6.25

I. Taxes 103.0%9 97.324 (=Y 5.75 (=) B.87
and
Duties
on elec-—
tricity

4. Land 17.12 27.16 (+)10.04 (+) 58.64
Revenue - )

5. Taxes 73.52 77.13 (+) .61 (+) 4.91
on vehicles 3

&. State 73.79 62.77 (-)11.02 (=) 14.93
Excise

7. Stamp 44 .48 40.64 (-) 3.84 (=) 8.63
duty and
registra-
tion fees

'B. Mines 115.50 115.93 (+) 0.43 (+) 0.37

and
Minerals

-~




— e

Head of Budget Actual Variations Percentage
Revenue Estimates receipts Increase (+) of variation
Short
fall (=)

(Rupees. in Crores)

?. Educa- 8.46 10.85 (+) 2.39 (+) 28.25
tion

10.Interest 3I6.12 ) 58.25 (+)22.13 (+) 61.26

11.Police 2.70 6.65 (+) 3.95 (+)146.29

The reasons for variations between the Budget estimates

and actuals as reported (October 1993) by the concerned

Departments were as under:-

(a) Under the ‘lSales Tax’ the decrease(11.3.per cent)
was attributed to locking df demands in litigation.

(b) Under Land Revenue’ the increase (5B8.64 per cent)

was due to the effective drive for collection by revenue field
staff.

{(c) Under ‘State Excise’ the department attributed the
decrease (14.93 per cent) to non-functioning of Country Spirit
Shops 1n Cuttack District and closure of these shops due to liguor

tragedy.

(d) Under Interest the increase (&1.26 per cent) was
mainly due to adjustment of dues of Orissa State Electricity
Board.

(e) Under 'Police the increase (144.29 per cent) was

due to collection of arrears not anticipated while framing budget
estimates,

)




i
E, b

Cost of Collection

The gross collections in respect of major revenue

A and the
percentage of such expenditure to gross collections during the

years 1990-91, 1991-92 and 1992-93 alongwith the relevant all

receipts, expenditure incurred on their collection

India average percentage of expenditure on collection to gross
collections for 1991-92 are given below:

Head of Year -BGross Expendi- Percentage All India
Revenue -.Collection ture on of expend— Average
collection iture to percentage
Gross for the year

L collection 1991-92
(Rupees in crores)

(1) Sales 1990-21 354.58 6.79

1.9
Tax 1991-92 3I94.16 B.29 2.1 1.5
1992-93 452.00 8.80 1.9
(2) Taxes on 1990-91 52.29 0.84 1.6
vehicle 1991-92 59.75 1.36 2.27 3.0
1992-93 77.13 1.59 2.06
(3) State 1990-91 - 45.64 3.20 7
. Excise 1991-92 55.07 3.97 7.2 2.5
1992-93  62.77 4.86 7.78
(4) Stamps & 1990-91 30.94 '3.46 o 11.2
Regis—°  1991-92 35.43 3.95 11.14 5.0
tration 1992-93 40.64 4.38 10.77
fees .
(5) Taxes and 1990-91 98.76 1.35 1.4
duties on ~ 1991-92 99.46 1.35 1.35
Electri- 1992-93 97.34 '/C47 1.5
city '

The percentage of expenditure to gross collection 1is
higher in respect of Stamp duty and Registration fees . and State
Excise as compared to the All India Average percentage of

expenditure to gross collection for the year 1991-92.




1.4 Arrears in assessment of Sales Tax

‘ The details of Sales Tax assessment cases pending at the
beginning of the year, cases becoming due for assessment during
the year;\cases disposed of dc.;ring the year. and the number of
cases pending fi~nalisat.ion at the end of each year, during 1988-89

to 1992-93, as furnished by the Department are given below:

Year Opening Cases due Total Cases finalised Balance Percentage
balance for assess- during the year at the of colusn
ment during ' close of Stad
the year . the year
1 2 3 4 S 6 7
1988-89 1,75,877 1,93,062 3,468,939 -1,82,059 1,86,680 5t
1989-%¢ 1,864,880 1,88,701 3,75,561 1,84,749 1,90,832 5t
1990-91 1,90,832 1,%0,981 3,681,813 t,81,936 1,99,877 52
1991-92 1,99,877 1,99,949 3,99,'826 ‘ 1,89,024 2,10,802 53
1992-93 2,10,802 1,87,167 3,97,969 1,861,342 2,16,627 54

Tax department during 1992-93, assessment fimalised are Qqiven

below:
Number of
A.i Cases Pending as on Iist S
) March 1992 18,504
) ?
11i. Cases detected during the. year 9 153
L 4 , .
Total ‘
L e a 27,4697

—_—




e L P R SRR RV OIS 1

- “""“"‘(\‘4“‘:’73' SRR AT

B. Cases in which investigations/ . 9,313
assessments were completed during
the year

€. Cases which were pending at the
end of the year 18,384

The amount of revenue involved in the above cases was

not furnished by the department.

1.6 Analysis of Collection

The break up of the total collections (at the pre-
assessment stage and after reqular assessment) of Sales Tax during
the year 1922-93 and the corresponding figures for the preceding

two years as furnished.by the departments are given below:

Year Asount Amount Amount Qther Asount Net Percentage
collected collected  of arrear misc. refunded collection = of col.
at pre- © o after desand receipt of tax 2ta7
assessaent regular collected
stage assessaent

1 2 3 4 S b 7 - 8

(Rupees in Crores)

1990-91" Z09.97 16.16 32.80 0.78 5.1F3 354.58B 87
1991-92 32Z66.55 29.82 5.82 = B8.34 393.85% ?3
1992-93 410.91 28.%0 15.45 = 3.43451 .83 %% 21

The position of revenue collected by Sales Tax

Department as detailed above, shows that the collection of revenue
at pre—assessment stage ranged between 87 and 93 per cent during

last X years ending March 1993. This indicates a high degree of

voluntary .compliance , by tax payers and limited role of tax

The difference of Rs.0.31 crores (Rs.394.16 crores (=) 393.85
crores ) has been attributed by the department to pending
reconciliation of intra-departmental figures.

The difference of Rs.0.17 crores [Rs.452 crores (-) Rs.451.83
crores] has been attributed by the department to the non-

inclusion of miscellaneous receipts.



collecting machinery in achieving the  higher targets of P

:

collections.

1.7 Uncollected revenue

- As on 3tst March 1993, arrears of revenue under

~

principal heads of revenue, as reported by the departments, were

3s under:

Head of Amount of Arrear ~ Remarks
revenue arrears ‘more than
as on 31 five years
March 1993 olid. »

\ . ( Rupees in crores )
1.Sa1e§ Tax 427 .89 56.23 The position of recovery of
. arrears under various

~ . " ’ _stages 1s given below:-

(Rupees in crores)

(a)Recovery stayed
by =

1 o ' ¢i) High Court and
’ other judicial
authorities 118.39

(ii{Governmentl
departmental

"authorities 137 .75
(b)Other stages:

(i)Under third
party notices 31.30

(ii)Under show N
cause notice &8.05
(c)Demands
covered by
certificate

Proceedings 69.93
(d)Amounts likely

to be written off 2.47
Total ) 427 .89




i 11
P
i
b Head of Amount of . Arrears Remarks
b revenue arrears more than -
as on 31 S years
March 1993 old
| .
| (1) (2) - (3) 4)
(Rupees in crores)
2. Interest 206.01 114.38*% Intefest payable 184.45
& . by the State Elec—
tricity Board
—~ Interest on loans 20.60
by Industries
N Department
Interest on loans i 00.96

from Community
Development

Total: 206.01

~3. Taxes and 68. 66 The.year—wise break up
Duties on and specific action

Electricity taken to effect
' the recovery by
the department
has not been
received.

4, Forest ' 25.49 : The year-wise break up
/ ) and specific action
taken to effect
_ the recovery by the
) : ) department has not
been received.

5. Police 7.05 1.94 The specific action
taken to effect the
recovery by the depart-—
ment has not been
received. (December 1923)

to Orissa State Electricity Board.

et R A S T A S T e £ i T T

A

-~




e

R

12

Head of Amquntfdf
revenue arrears
as on 31 °

Arrears Remarks
more than
S years

Markth 1993 old

(0 (2.

3) (4)

(Rupees in crores)

&6.Mines and 4.10

Minerals
7. State Excise 2,90%

00.82 Du?_of the above
arrears, recovery
of Rs.34.10 lakhs
was covered by
certificate
proceeding,

Rs.17.20 lakhs was
under stay orders
of High Court and ¥

other judicial
authorities,

Rs.39.80 lakhs was
under proposal

£ for write off,
Rs.60.91 lakhs was
under dispute
and the balance
amount of
Rs.257.77 lakhs was
under process of
recovery.

The year-wise break

up of the arrears could

not be furnished by the

department though called
) for in June 1993.

The recovery of arrears
under various stages are
given below :

b

The position of the uncollected revenué in respect of Puril
district has not been included as information could not be
furnished by. the department.

SRR

e

e e A T e

I .



) 13
Head of Amounf of Arrears Remarks
i : revenue arrears more than
B . as on 31 - 5 years
; March 1993 old"
(1) (2) 3) (4) i
(Rupees in crores)
(Rupees in crores)
(i) Demands covered: 00.85
under certificate
cases
(ii) Under process of 1.35
realisation
(iii)Amount likely 00.06
to be written
; off '
(iv) Recoveries stayed 00.44
by High Court or
Judicial autherities
and Government
Total = ' . 2.90
8.Stationery 1.3%9 00.18 Out of these arrears, an

amount of Rs. 9,000 (Nine
thousand) was- covered

by cerificate proceedings

and action taken to

recover the remaining amount
has not been intimated
(December 1993)

The jnformatioh from other departments -though called for

has not -been furnished (Decembér 1993)

‘State

1.8 Results of Audit .

Excise,‘ Forest_‘and

other

departmental

Testlchetk.of the records of Sales Tax, Motor Vehicles,

offices conducted

during the yéah 1992-93 revealed under assessment/short levy/loss

SR = SR

| TR T L



R

s g
il g i

of revenue amounting to Rs.3893 ¥akhs in 66,982 .
‘course of the year 1992-93 the ‘concerned  departments accepted/

under assessment etc. of Rs.489.79 lakhs involved in 4078 cases of

14

cases. During the

which Rs.109.55 lakhS"invdleed _ﬂT 139 cases were pointed out in

1992-93 and the rest in earlier years.

This report includes 49 paragraphs including one review
involving financial effect of Rs.747.77 lakhs of which Rs:.617.23
lakhs weée,eqcepted.by~the Government/Department. Recovery made in
these caees amounted to Rs.1.25 lakhs upto December 1993. Audit
oéjecéions with a total revenue effect of Rs.14.27 lakhs have not
been eccepteq by the Depabtment/Government but their contentions
being. df varien:e with Jthe facts or legal position have been

appropriately commented upon in the relevant paragraphs.

1.9 .Outstanding Inspection Reports
1]

(a) Important irregularities and defects in assessments,
demand, collection and accounting of State Receipts, noticed
during local audit, are intimated through Inspectgon ﬁepofts to
the »Depaftmehbal- dffiters, Heads of Departments and also to
Government, Qhere ﬁecessary. with request to ernish' replies
thereto witH%n'a month of their receipt. In addition, statement
showiﬁg details of audit Dbjecfions remaining outstanding for more
than six months are sent to Government every six months in May and

Nbvembeg, so thatfthese may receive special attentién.

. (b) At the end of June 1993, . 2624.In5pection reports
contaiﬁlhgr'8738“ audit objections involving Rs. 6838.92 lakhs
issued upto December 1992  were awaiting.settlement

e —

e e

=%

e



The year-wise break up of the outstanding as at the end

15

of June 1993 is given below :

-

Number of Dutstanding' Revenue involved
Inspectioh Audit :
Reports objections | (Rupees in lakhs)
{
Upto 1990-21 21466 6123 4471.07 ;
' {
1991-92 257 1497 1170.30
-December 1992 201 1168 1197.55
Total 2624 8788 6838.92 ;
f
(c)? Department-wise break up of the inspection reports
and audit objections outstanding as on 30th June 1993 is given ¢
below :
'd
Nuaber of gutstanding ;
Department Nature of Inspection fudit Amount Year to Number ;
of receipts reparts objections of which objec- of inspection
. receipts tions reparts to
involved relate which even
first replies
N had not been
(Rupees received
in lakhs) .
1.Revenue land - 142 1830 2992.25 1974-75 35
and Revenue ta
Excise 1992-93
Stasp 299 378 B2 19777 b1
Duty & to -
Regist- 1992-93 N
ration l
State 128 332 701,64 1973-74 38
Excise 4 to
1992-93
2.Conmerce Taxes on 180 1782 643,04 19468-49 3
and Tran— vehicles ta
sport 1992-93
(Transport)
Taxes on 70 237 375.26 1973-74 - i
passengers to {
1987-88 i
1
« |
|
i ;""""‘f'.‘:"'_ T W TR T T ¥ - RGP d




16

Nusher of  outstandin " Yesr to Sanban

Departaent Nature of Inspection Aud.it . of which objec- of inspection
of secelphs . Feperts Bjectsans receipts tions reports to
: invalved relate which even
first replies
had not been
(Rupees . received
in lakhs) ’
3.Finance Sales 526 2020 975.35 1972-73 52
Tax to »
. 1992-93
Enter- 177 269 9.20 1973-74 35
tainment to
Tax 1992-93
4.Forest Farest 398 1732 H1.7% 1965-66 33
and ; to
Env:ron— . 1992-93
men
5.Steel . Mining 104 208 J159.14 1974-75 17
and receipts d to
Mines - 1992-93
Total: . 2624 8788 838,92 314

The matter was brought to the notice of the Chief
Secretary to Government in September and October 19935 intimation
regarding steps taken by the Government to clear
Inspection Reports and Audit Objections has

(December 1993).

the Dutstanding

not been received



#
ﬂ CHAPTER-2
SALES TAX
2.1 Results of Audit
Test ’ check of assessments and refund cases and the
connected . documents in the Commercial Tax Offices during the
period from April 1992 to March 1993 revealed under assessment of
tax gnd loss of revenue amounting to Rs.542,B1 lakhs in 948 cases
» which may broadly be categorised as under:
No.of Amount
cases " (Rupees
in ‘lakhs)
1. Short-levy due to
incorrect computation )
of taxable turnover = ' T 49.56
2. Under assessment due
' to application of .
incorrect rate. 117 g8.46
_ 3. Irreqular grant of
! exemption. 116 . 109.33
4. Non-levy of interest. 305 4.49
5. Other cases. 321 280.97
48 542.81

\

During the course of the year 1992-93, the concerned

Department accepted under assessment etc. of Rs.132.74 lakhs

involved jn 380 céses of which Rs.79.35 lakhs involving 38 cases

’ was pointed out during 1992-93 and the rest in earlier years.

Some important cases noticed in audit involving

f lfinantia1 effect of Rs.58.8B%9 lakhs are mentioned in the following

‘fharagrapﬁs.



i8

2.2 Registration of dealers

2:2:1 Introduction

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 and ¢the rules

to pay tax from 3

tramed thereunder every dealer 1is liable

% 5 the rescriber!
speci1fied date when his gross turnover exceeds P

: e him to oa3rry on
auantum and to get himself registered to enabl

t themseives

lu}
m

the business. The dealers are required to
2 1IN

Dl

ng3

te]
w2

registered unde» the Central Sales Tax Act also, 1f they

inter-state sale or purchases 1n goods.
222 Drgahxsational Set up

The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Orissa, 15 the
head of the department and 15 assisted by five Additional

Commissioners and four Assistant Commissioners in the Headguarters

"office. There are nine Territorial Ranges, each .headed by an

Assistant Commissioner. Under the Territorial Ranges there are
twenty eight circles each of which is headed by a Commercial Tax
Officer, assisted by Additional Commercial Tax officers and
Inspectors. Thes responsibility for registration rests with the
Commercial Tax Officers. In addition there are three Intelligence

Ranges and four Vigilance Ranges each headed by an Assistant

Commissioner.

"and Rules. For this purpose relevant records relatin

2:2.38. Scope of audit

A review on the ‘registration of dealers was conducted

between January 1993 and May 1993 with a view Yo examining that

registration is dome in accordance with the provisions of the Act

9 to 7 circles
Cuttack-1I (West), Cuttack—I(East), Cuttack-I(Central), Cuttack-I]
b

Bhubaneswar-I, Puri-I and Berhampur-I fgpr the yoers LoEO 56 &
' - o

1991-92, were test checked. Relevant records maintained by th
e




“survey resulted

19

COﬂCePneﬂ Assistant Commissioners of Commercial Taxes (Ranges) and

office of the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes were also reviewed.

2.2.4 Highlights

(1) Inadequate survey.and absence of a regular system of

in poor detection of cases of dealers liable for
registration under the Act.

(ii) &8 to 82 per cent of applications for registration
were disposed off after delay ranging from more than one month to
72 months.

€iii) There ist i . '

e EX1StS no machinery ¢o verify bonafides of a
dealer and correctness of the particulars given by him in his
application before issue of registration certificate.

(iv) The amount of security money'reélised from dealers
was not revised to match the

increase in their gross turnover.
This resulted

in loss of revenue of Rs.1.07 lakhs in case of 16
dealers whaose sécurities had to be forfeited towards their arrears

of tax.
(v) Misutilisation of statutory forms after cancellation
of registration certificate resulted in loss of Rs.1.13 lakhs.

2.2.5 Growth of Registered'dealers

The table beléw shows the growth- of registered dealers

during the three years ending 1991-92 as per information furnished
by thé Commissioner of Commercial Taxes.

S



20

A— Dealers registered under Orissa Saled Tax Act,v1917.

Year No. of Dealers Nos of _No.\of : Growth. Pgrcent—
dealers registered Rephis— dealérs of regis—age of
at the during the tration at the tered growth
commen-— year cancell- end of dea}ers
cement Qd during the jeardurxng the
of the the year ' year
year :

1989-90 29,393 2420 1,425 36,388 995 3.3%

1990-21 30,388 1726 1,426 30,688 300 0.99

1991-92 30,688 1890 2,027 30,551 (-2137 (-)0.45

B~ Dealers registered under Central Sales Tax Act, 1956

1989-90 3,788 1406 1,368 3,826 38 1.00
1990-91 3,826 1149 1,121 3,854 - 28 0.73
1991-92 3,854 - 1326 1,218 3,962 108 2.80

The percentage of growth of registered dealers under the

Local Act was decreasing. The npumber of dealers decreased from
30,688 to 30,551 at the end of 1991-92,

2.2.6- Inadequate survey /

Vo

within the ambxt of sales tax. Detection of new: dealers liable for
reglstratlon is one of the important objectives of the department.

The work of survey plays a vital role in the fulfilment of this
objective. The work of survey is entrusted to the Inspectors of

the circles as well as of the Intellxgence and Vigilance Wing. The

'departmental manual provides that perxodxcal survey should be

conducted in all important trade centres to detect dealers who

were liable to pay tax but not registered.

A monthly quota of detectzon of 5 cases and 10 cases has

been fixed in respect of officers and 1nspectors of Intelligence

and Vigilance Wing respectively while

MO such quota has been

Registration is the first step tDwards /bringing a dealer,



21

prescribed for any foﬂcers of the Circles in.charge of survey.
During the course of test check of one Intelligence and one
Vigilance'ﬁange, it was seen that there was shortfall in detection
of cases during the 3 years to the extent of 233 and 203 in

Intelligence and Vigilance Wing respectively.

From the information furnished by the seven Commercial
Tax Circles test checked, (during January 1993 to May 1993y, it
was seen that during the three years ending 1991-92 only 100 cases
were detected where new dealers.were found carrying on business
without registration fhough they  attracted liability to
regiétration ‘under the Act. During the said I years 47 cases
involying a tax evaéion of Rs.&5.01 lakhs were registered. No
survey was conducted in Cuttack-II and Puri-I Circles during 198%9-
90 to 1991-92. There was no monitoring system to watch that the

shrvey was conducted as .prescribed in the departmental manual.

The department dJdid not wundertake any comprehensive or
DrgéniSEd survey and relied mainly on voluntary registration by

the dealers.
2.2.7 Deléy in disposal of applications

‘A dealer becomes liable to pay tax with effect from the
month immediately following a period not exceeding 12 months
during which his sales exceeded the prescribed gquantum. He should,
therefore, apply for registration 1in the prescribed Form II
together with a fee of Rs.5 only, not less than one month before
the 'afcreséid liable date and not later than 13 days €éom the
beginning of the month in which he becomes liable to tax. On
receipt of the application, a number is to be allotted to it after
its careful scrutiny and enquiry.’Dn completion of the scrutiny of
the application and the necessary enquiries deemed fit ”by the
regiétering authority, the Registration Certificate is issued
within a fortnight from the date of payment of security. All

Y



9890 327 0 63T 960  sas

applications - for registration are to be dealt with promptly and

the decision . of granting or rejecting an

application for
registration, 1% required to be given within gne

month of thé
receipt of the application.

A monthly progress re
disposed gff showing number of
submitted by

port showing applications received,

cases registered/rejected etc., is

Commercial Tax Officer

Taxes. However no monitoring on the
reports was done by the Commissioner.

to the Commissioner of
Commercial

basis of these

in the circles test
inordinate delay in the

registration cértificates.
in disposal of applications for registration urder the
S Tax Act and the Central Sa

A scrutiny of the relevant records
however, revealed that there was

applications for.

checked,

disposal of issue of
The delay

Orissa Sale

les Tax Act is given in the
table below:

Year  No. of No.of Total Na. of Delay in disposal beyond Total Percentage
applications applications applications { -6 T7-12 -3 44 of delayad
pending received disposed sonth months months years years dispasal
at the : off over total
beginning disposal
of the
year

o1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g b4 10 11 1z

0.5.7.

- 1989-90 475 ?65 1440 1021
1990-91 419 714 1133 745

1991-92 I88 720 1108 836
C.8.T-

158 474 1z0 77 7 846 82.8s
66 272 114 124, 5

S83 78.246
52 350 114 102 17

635 75.94

87 290 &7 5o
41 184 49 g7
47 258 88 @gg

- 494 76.78
2 363 6B.b72
23 304 75.45

1990-91° 314 S3II 847 529
9192 318  S567 88s 668




;V',: :

23

Out i i ’
ut of 2874 applications for disposal under the local

‘Acf i
for the three years period ending March,1992 only 2602

applications were disposed off of these 538 applications were
disposed off within the prescribed period of one month. The
remaiﬂing cases were disposed off after delay ranging from more
than one  month to six years. Similarly, in case of applications
under the Centra} Act, dut of 2060 applicatioﬁs.only 184 cases
could be disposed off out of which only 480 cases were disposed

off within the prescribed time limit of one month. The delay in

remaining cases ranged from more than one month to six years.

Thus, &8 to BZ percent of the disposals were made only
after the lapse of the time limit of one month. Even in cases of
rejection which accounted for 20 per cent of the total disposal,

the delay involved ranged from more than one month to 5 years.

The authorities concerned attributed delay to time taken

in enquiry at different levels, grant of extension of time and

affording reasonable opportunity of -being heard to the dealers.

In this connection, it may be pointed out that in 586

cases there was a delay of more than a year and in 54 cases it was

an analysis of the delayed cases in the circles

more than S years.
initially put up for

tesf checked revealed that 14 cases were

orders after . a lapse of one month to 71 months after the receipt

of applications.

2.2.8 .~ Inadequate enquiry

As per provisions of the State ‘Act and rules made

ion certificate 1is issued to a dealer by the
r satisfying himself that the

and the applicant is a

thereunder registrat
application

Sales Tax Officer afte

for registration is correct and complete

bonafide dealer.



AL

24

iwikhi.a view to preventing registration of bogus and
dummy dealers, the Commissioner had issued instructions in Jyune
1982 and October 1987 directing all the Circles officers tg
conduct a'thurdugh enquiry into the antecedents of the applicant,
source of capital invested in the business, nature of transactions
with other dealers of the area, tenancy rights acquired by the
dealer in respect of the business premises and especially, the
nature and extent of interest the dealer might have in other
business before granting the registration certificates. However,
nNo mechanism éxists to ensure thatAsuch an enquiry is conducted

before granting registration.
2.2.9 Non—rgvisian uf,sécurities

Under the provisions of the Orissa Sales Tax Rules, the

-Sales Tax Officer for 900d and sufficient reasons to be recorded

+May require a registered dealer to pay within a fortnight from the

date ,of receipt of notice a reasonable security as estimatéd’by
him equivalent to one year’'s tax. The original provision regarding
the quantum of security was effective from 1976 which was
subsequently revised with .effect from' 16th May 1988. The
Additional Commissioner of Commercial ‘Taxes(General), brissa in
his letter dated ist September, 1988 instructed all the;assessing
officers to review the cases of new as well as old dealers and
raise demand for additional security wherever necessary. On
scrutiny Sf the relevant;records, in the circleg tesé chécked, it
was noticed .that in no case the review was conducted and

additiongal demand raised.

A  further scrutiny revealed that ag against Rs.1.20
lakhs adjustable towards arrear dues in respect of 16 deallers only
Rs.13,213 could be adjusted because of non-revision of 'Security,
which led to loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.1.07 1akhs during
the period from May 1988 to March 1992,



25

2.2.10 | Non-cancellation of Registration Certificates

(i) Registration certificates of dealers whose gross
turnover does not exceed Rs.50,000 per annum for three consecutive

years are liable to be cancelled, as required under the provisions
of the Act.

A scrutiny of the relevant records of 7 circles
subjected to test check, revealed, that the gross turnover of 102
registered dealers did not exceed Rs.50,000 per annum for three
consecutive years ending 1991-92, but ‘no action was taken to

cancel their registration certificates.

(ii) Under the Act and the Rules made thereunder the
Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Orissa is required to publish
the names of fegistered dealers with the details of their address,
description of goods covered by their registration certificates
and 'also the names of the dealers whose registration certificates
have been cancelled. This is to be published every month in the
= Commercial Gazette circle-wise in alphabetical order. The purpose

of such publicétion is to guard against the misutilisation of the

1]
%

facilities conferred on a registered dealer. A scrutiny of the
relevant records in the Commissioner’'s office, however revealed

that the Gazettes are not published regularly every month.

(iii) As required under Rule 26(2) (vi) of the Orissa

Sales Tax Rules, unused declaration . Form in étock with a
registered dealer on the date of cancellation of his registration
are to be surrendered to the Saleé Tax Officer. It was noticed in
audit that a dealer under the jurisdiction of Cuttack-II circle
.hégisteFEd in February 1983 closed down the business on 7th March
1984. However, before closing down the business the dealer applied
. for ahd obtained 50 numbers of statutory forms (Form XXXIV) on &th
March 1984. On the strength these forms he purchésed during
November 1984 to July 1985 goods worth Rs.14.10 lakhs without




PAGGE ot MR Beng

26

Payment of tax estimated at Rs.1.13 1akhe calculated at average
rate of B per cent on the turnover of Rs.14.10 1lakhs. The

whereabouts of the dealer were not known and his registration was
cancelled on 30th July 1984 with effect from 7th March-1984.

2.2.11 Internal Audit

The Internal Audit Organisation which started

functioning from 1975-76 has 7 Inspection parties, each consisting
of one Commercial Tax foicer(InspectiDn), one Junior Assistant,

ard other suppoFting staff.

During 1989-90 and 1990-9i 3 parties did not function at
all, two parties functioned for the full year and two for part of
the year. During 1991-92, s parties did not function at all, one
Party functioned for the whole year and ane party for part of the
year.

The internal audit was confined to assessment, receipts
and ‘refunds. The registration of dealers, survey and cancellation

were not covered by internal audit.

The above points were brought to the notice of
department/Government(May 1993) their replies have not been
received(December 1993).

2.3 . Irregular grant of exemption

Under the Orissa Salgs Tax Act, 1947, purchase ar sale

of goods which directly 90- into composition of finished products

by the concerned General Manager, District Industries Centre as

village/cottage/small scale industry set Up on or after 1st April

1986, and starting commercial production thereafter inside the

State is exempt from tax, subject tg furnishing 4 declaration in

From-I-B obtained from the manufacturing registered dealer to the




27

effect that the goods purchased shall be used as raw-materials for
'thg purpose of manufacture "inside the étate. However, in case of
goods liablg to purchase tax, the.decla?aticn is to be attached to

the return of the dealer.

The sale of finished products are élso exempted
'from tax. Both the exemptions are allowed for a period of five
years from fhe date of commercial production. Certain categories
of industries such as oil mill/oil expelling units have been kept

outside the purview of exemption scheme.

In 5 cases,inadmissible allowance of exemptions

regulted in short levy of Rs.27.11 lakhs as per details given

below :-—
51, Name of Year Nature of Anount of Short
No. circle fAssessed irrequ- inadmissible levy
larity exemption based Remarks
allowed by on the '
assessing rate of
officer tax app-
licable
(Rupees in {Rupees 'in
lakhs) lakhs}
1. Cuttack-1(a) 1989-90 Not eligible Rs.126.74 Rs.14.80 Demand.

(West) 1990-91 for exemption of Rs.14.80
assesses . ‘ lakhs was raised
being medium ; by department
scale Industry. (Geptember 1992}

{b)  1988-R9 fAssessee not Rs.40.34 ’ Rs. 3.2 - Demand

being a manu- ’ ‘ of Rs.5.01

facturer not lakhs was raised

covered by by department

exemption. (March 1993}

2. Koraput-1  1990-91 fssessee being Rs.20.67 Rs.0.83 .  Reopened

an 0il Industry for

not covered by - reassesment.

exemption. Further
reply not
received

(December 1993)



Sl.. - Name of - Year Nature of Amount of Short
No.  circle fssessed irrequ- inadmissible levy
larity exemption based Remarks
o allowed by on the
| R assessing rate of

/'x ' i officer tax app-

R licable

! ‘ ' (Rupees in (Rupees in

K oy lLakts) lakhs)

| , B
| 3. Cuttack I1 1990-91 Ineligible for Rs.51.84 Rs.6.45 Reopened

/ exemption as it for Reassessment,
| has been judicially ' Further reply

' : held that making of not received.

( ' spices does not (December 1993},
f involve process of

[ . manufacture,

i 4. Rourkela-1 1988-89 Ineligible for = - Rs.35.37 Rs.1.41 Demand of

§ exemption from Rs.1.41 lakhs

? purchase of raw- raised by

| material as cut- department,

{ tings of irgn & Appeal pending

i Steel structures with tribunal,

! defective sheets

i etc. into convenient

. sizes does not
involve manufacture,
S
Total Rs.27.11 -

prescribed fgrm, Under the Act Jipig

: v Sale of jron and stee) goods
is taxable @4y and chemicay

fertiliser @2y

at the first Point in 3

Series of Sales. Furthen it was held by

;manufactured 900ds  ljke steel

: v angles gp Similar

% State of Tamilnady Vs,
S Z19(S.C., ) '




- goods in any other form and shape, could be taxed again even if
the materials such as iron and steel scrap out of which they were
made had already been subjected to sales tax in as much as the
finished products were separate commercial commodity and
therefore, were to be considered as separate taxable item for the

purpose of taxation.

(a) In 3 cases sale of iron goods was irregularly
exempted from tax on the ground that raw materials had already
suffered tax. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.10.59 lakhs

as per details given below

SL Name of Amount of Short
No Circle/ irregular levy Remarks
year deduction based
assessed allowed by on the
the asse-— rate of
ssing tax appli-—-
officer * cable

(Rupees in lakhs)

23 (1) (23 3 ) . (5)
; i. Dhenkanal/ 86.20 ) 3.45 A demand of Rs.3.45
1989-90 ' lakhs was raised by

the department
(November 1993)

2. Rourkela—1/ 145.22 " -5.81 Final reply

1990-91 not received
(December 1993)

3. Cuttack-II/ 33.28 : 1.33 Final reply

1989-90 not received

(December 1993)

ya

b g Total 10.59
by

(b) Commissioner . of commercial taxes,_ Orissa in his

circular of “August 1989 instructed that where assessment 1is

completed exparte due to non-production of accounts on the basis

of the best judgement,  the deductions claimed/allowed in respect

of first point taxable goods were inadmissible.




30

In course of audit of Cuttack II Circle, it was noticed

.fﬁay 1992) that while finalising the assessment for the year 1990-
91 of a dealer in the chemical fertiliser (November 1991) exparte
on the ground of non-produyction of books of accounts, a deduction
of Rs.S2.52 lakhs was allowed towards sale of first point tax paid
goods. As the assessing officer had no occasion to verify in an
exparte assessment whether tax was paid at the first point, the
: deduction allowed was irregular and resulted in short levy of t-x

amounting to Rs.1.14 lakhs (including surcharge of Rs.B,936).

On -this being pointed out in audit (May 1992); the
assessing officer reopened the case (June 1992).
The ﬁatter-was reported to Bovernment (July 1992); their

reply has not been received (December 1993).

2.5 Short levy of C.S.T. due to irregular exemption

As per the provisions of Article 286(i) (b} of " the
Constitution of India, a sale or purchase of goods which takes
place in the course of export is exempted from levy of tax. Under
the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a sale or purchase of goods shall
be deemed to take place in the course of export of the goods only

if the sale or purchase as the case may be, occasions such export.

However, under the C.S.T. Act, 1954 as amended in 1976,
"the last sale or purchase of goods, preceding the sale or purchase
occasioning the export of the goods, shall also be deemed to be in

course of export, if such last sale or purchase took place after

and was for the purpose of complying with the agreement or grder

for or in relation to such export. Under the C.s.T. (RT) rules
¢ ]

‘1957, the penultimate seller is required to furnish a certi
in Form-H obtained from the exporter,

ficate

- in order tg claim exdmption
from payment of tax.



31

Inter-State sale of goods other than declared goods not

covered by declaration in' form 'C’ is taxable at the rate of 10
per cent or at the rate applicable to sale of such goods inside
the state whicheaver is higher.

Circle, while finalising the

///’ (1) In Cuttack-II
eﬁ\ ssessment (February,1991) of a registered dealer for the year

¢

N
L/
S

i

n4989“90, sale of 'tamarind concentrate’ worth Rg.11.62 lakhs to

States, was exempted fram tax by the

the dealers of other

assessing authority on the ground that the sales were in courge of

export, as such sales were supported by curtificate ‘H’. On
it was noticed (May 1991} that the

information regarding the numoer

sérutiny of the certificate 'H’

certificates did not contain the -

and date of the agreement with the foreign buyers. The

certificates were, therefore, invalid. The exemption allowed was,

therefore, irregular and resulted in short levy aof central sales

tax amounting to Rs.l.lé_lakhs.

Governmént stafed'KJUIy 1992) that on re-assessment ,

extra demand of Rs.1.19 lakhs had been raised.

(ii) Under the Cénmtral Sales Tax Act, 1995&, no tax 1s

jeviable on inter—-state gale of any goods if those goods are

genefaily exempted from tax under the Sales Tax Law of the state

concerned. A sale of goods would not be deemed to bes exempted from

tax generally if under the state law the sale of such goods is

exempted only under certain specified circumstances.

However, government of Orissa in their notification

dated 12tH November,1990 have declared that no tax under the said
Act shall be payable 1in respect of sales in course aof inter state
trade and commerce, of goods manufactured by a registered dealer
having his place of business in the State of Orissa, it such sales

‘are made from such place of business during the period when such

. dealer 1s entitled to the exemption of sales.



32

In Bhubaneswar I Circle, a registered dealer, who was

‘_eﬁééged .in manufacture and sale of Super enamelled aluminium
winding wires and was entitled to the concession as per Government
notification dated 18 February, 1987 effected sale of such goods
amounting to Rs.6.48 lakhs during the period ,fffl_ffflil——izjgl—EO

;. © 11th November 1990 in the course of ~inter-state trade and

e
P“i& commerce. The sale was exempted from tax on the ground that such

&M}"féale was exempted under the Orissa Sales Tax Act. As the sale of.
ol

\Tnﬁ°f1nxshed product (Aluminium winding wires) by the assessee dealer
(SSI unit) is not generally tax free under the OST Act, 1947 the
corresponding exemption under CST is irregular: The irregular

exemption led to short levy of Central Sales Tax amounting to
Rs.64,770. '

On this being pointed out (November 1%%92), the assessing

officer re-opened the case (November 1992). Further details in
this regard have not been reported (December 1993).

The matter was reported to Government (January 1993)

followed by a:reminder in October,1993; their reply has not been

received (December 1993).

2.6 Under assessment due to misclassification of
goods

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, unspecified goods

were exigible to tax at a general rate of B8 per cent upto 3I0th

June 1990. Drugs were taxable at the rate of B per cent upto JI0Oth

June 1990 as unspecified goods and thereafter as specified goods
taxable at the rate of 4 per cent

It has been Jud1c1a11y held* that cottom roller bandages

manufactured from bandage cloth by first bleaching it and then

S gy )
STét§7?f Guaarat vs—C.K. Gauge, Bandage Manufacturing Co. 84-



S

e

33

cutting to different sizes and used for the purpose of healiné
cuts and wounds would fall under the meaning of ‘drugs and

medicines’ and not as ‘hand-loom fabrics of all varieties’.

During the course u©f audit in the Cuttack-I(Central)
Circle, it was noticed (February 1993) that while finalising the
assessment of a registered dealer (January 1992) for the year
1990—91,A sale of gauge and bandage worth Rs.11.63 lakhs was
allowed tax free treating the same as handloom cloth. A scrutiny
qf records, however revealed that the dealer used bleaching powder
in the manufacture of bandages and therefore, in view of the
judicial @ pronouncement the bleached bandages should have been

classified as drugs and medicines and taxed appropriately. The

~exemption allowed was thus irreqular and resulted in short levy of

tax amounting to Rs.66,065 . (including additional tax of Rs.3238.00
and surcharge of Rs.3356).

This was pointed out to department in audit (February
1993)3; their final reply has not been received (December 1993).

The matter was reported to  Government (May 19923)

followed by a reminder in October 19935 their reply has not been
received (December 1993).

2.7 Irreqular treatment of divisible contract as
indivisible ? = :

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,'1947, taxable turnovér
in respect of works contract shall be deemed to be the gross value
received or receivable by the dealer for carrying out such
contract less the amount of labour charges incurred for execution

of works. The taxable turnover is taxable at the rate of four per
cent.

i ORI AN A G i e 2 Sr ot

e



34

It was judicially held* that supply and stacking of

ballast and spreading it by the side of  the railway line, wheto
the contréctbr has  to make his own arrangements for securing
ballast is a contract for sale of goods and  not for work and
labour.'Accordingly tax has to be levied at appropriate rate as
applicable to sale of such goods which is B per cent in the

instant case, hard stone ballast being an unspecified item.

In course of audit of Sambalpur-III Circle, Jharsuguda,
it was noticed (March 1990) that a dealer (works contractor)
executed a contract for supply 6f ballast and spreading it on the
railway tracks. During the years 1986-B7 and 1987-88, the dealer
received Rs.B.35 lakhs towards the above contract, out of which
Rs.4.00 lakhs was allowed as deduction towards labour charges and
taxable turnover was determined at Rs.4.35 lakhs and taxed at the
rate of 4 per cent which amounted to Rs.17,375. But as per the
agreement the sale price of the ballast supplied amounted to
Rs.8.03 lakhs ekcluding labour charges of Rs.0.32 lakh which
should have been treated as sale of goods and taxed at the rate of
B per cent which worked out to Rs.64,304. Thus, there was an

under—assessment of Rs.46,929.

On this being pointed out (March 1990), the assessing
officer stated that the work executed was Job work oriented and
payment was received mainly towards labour and service charges,

.royalty, breaking transporting and spreading of ballast.

The reply of the assessing officer was, however, not

acceptable to audit in view of the decision cited abaove.

The matter was reported to Governmnet (July 1990)
followed by a reminder in October 19935 their reply has not been

received (December 1993).

* Anamolu Seshagira & Co. -vs.-State of Andhra P
in (1980)-45-STC-388(A.P.) radesh reported




35

2.8 Short levy of tax due to application of
incorrect rate of tax

Under the provisions of the Orissa Sales Tax Act,1947,

different rates of. tax are leviable from time to time in respect

of different commaodities. Application of incorrect rates of tax in

four cases resulted

details given below:

in short

levy

of tax of Rs.3.93 lakhs as per

7.

(West) '?qﬁarges of
machinery

Sl. Nase of Year Name of Taxable Rate of  Rate of tax Short Remarks
No.  Circle assessed Comsodity/ Tum  Tax levied by  levy
‘ ' goods over  applica-  assessing
ble as authority
per OST
ACT,1947
{Rs.in {Rs.in
lakhs) lakhs)

1 . Bhubaneswar-II 1990-91 VCR 44.89 16% 12% 1.97 Demand of Rs.3.11 lakhs rasised
in August 1992. Dealer has gone
for appeal.

2, Kalahandi 1990-91 Gunny bags  18.74 124 8% 0.82  Demand of Rs.0.93 lakhs raised.

' (July 1993).
3. BGanjam-1I1 1990-91  Hire 16.69 12% upto 8% upto 0.7t fAssessing officer replied that
charges of June 1990  June 1990 general rate was applied as no
Machinery 16% from 12% from specific rates were prescribed
July 1990  July 1990 for hire charges of Machinery.
onwards.  onwards. Reply is not tenable in view of
specific orders of the commi~
ssioner dated 18 July 1988 to
the effect that hire charges are
to be taxed at the rate appli-
cable to the goods involved.
4, Cuttack-1 1988-89 - Hire 10.83 8% 12% 0.43  Assessing officer replied that

rate was applied based on the
decision of the Ist appeal of
the dealer. Reply is not
acceptable in view of the
specific arders of ‘the
commissioner dated 18 July 1988
to the effect that hire charges
are to be taxed at the rate
applciable to the

goods involved.

Total:




36

2.9 ' Shaort levy under C.S.7.

Under the Central Sales Tax Act.,19254, on inter state
sale of goods (Dther than declared goods) by one registered dealer
to another tax is lev1able at the concessional rate of 4 per cent,
if such sales are supported by prescribea declarations in form-C.
Otherwise ‘tax is leviable at the rate of 10 per cent or at the
rate leviable on sale of such goods within the State under the
State Law, whichever is higher. However, in case of declared

%

90ads, sales not supported by prescribed declaration in form-C are

taxable at twice the rate applicable to the sale or purchase of
such ;goods inside the state.
9’“,
S
f;fvar\

e
&

During the course of audit of Cuttack-II Circle, it was
naticed (September 1992) that a registered dealer claimed
exemption for having despatched groundnut seeds (declared goods)?

valued at Rs.&.19 lakhs and groundnut o0il (non-declared goods)

~worth Rs 2.42 lakhs to his commission agents of other states

durxng the year 1990-91i. The assessing Officer disallowed the
'exemption on the ground that the registration certificate of the
dealer did not specify any additional place of business and that
No written agreement with the commission agents could be produced
at'Athe time of assessment. The transactions were, therefore,

treated as sales in course of inter state trade and commerce and

tax levied at ithe rate of 4 per cent. As the sales wera

not

supported by prescribed declarations in form-C, the same were to

be.faxed'at the rate of B per cent in case of declared goods (i.e.

groundnut -seeds) and at the rate of 10 per cent in case of non-

declared goods(i.e. groundnut ©il). The application of lower rate

of tax resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.3X9 4+ 270.

On this being pointed out (September 19972)

in audit, the
assessing officer reopened the case

(September 1992). Further
developments were not reported (December 1993).




37

The matter was reported to Government (January 1993)

followed by a reminder in October 19933 their reply has not been
received (December 1993).,

2.10 Short determination of taxable turnover

(i)Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, sale includes
transfer of the right to use any goods for any purpose (whether or
not for specified period) for cash, deferred payment or other
valuable consideration. The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes,
Orissa in his circular dated 18 July. 1988 clarified that hire

~charges should be taxed at the rate appliéable to the goods
-involved. Under the Act ibid, ‘machinery’ is taxable at the rate

of 16 per cent with effect from 1 July 1990.

During the course of audit~of Sambalpur—I Circle, it was
noticed (July 1992) that a dealer (Works contractor) received hire
charges of machinery amounting to Rs;3.43 lakhs from his sub-
contractors during the period from November 1990 to March 1991.
This amount was not taken into account for determining the gross
turnover and taxable turnover by the assessing officer ét the time
of finalising the assessment. This resulted in short levy of tax

amounting to Rs.60,449 ( including surcharge).

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1992) the
assessing officer reopened the case (July 1992} for re—

examination. Further developmenfs have not been reported {December

1993) .

"The matter was reported to Govgrnment (Dctober 1292}
followed by a reminder in (October 1993) 5 their reply has not been

received (December 1993) . \

(ii) Under the provision of the Orissa Additional Sales

ax Act, 1975, every dealer is liable to pay additional sales tax



38 .

r @ l.per cent.on the Qross turnover with effect from i1st December
A roag
|

It was noticed in  audit (September 1997 that in
-Rourkela I Circle, while finalising the assessment of additional
Sales Tax for the year 19g9-90

of a registered dealer (August
1991)

£er cent of the taxable turnover of Rs.1.20 Crores

computed 3g Rs.12,823, instead of as Rs.1.70 lakhs which resulted

L in short—levy of additio

Was

nal sales tax amounting to Rs.1.08 lakhs.

On this being pointsd PUt in audit (September 1992), tha

assessing officer ra1sed a demand of Rs.1.08 lakhs, Further report

On recovery of the amount has not been received (December 19933 .

The matter Was reported tgo
followed by

.-

Government (January 1993

& reminder in Octobar 19935 their reply has not been

received (December 1993,

2.11 Undue financial benefit to a dealer

Under tha Central Salas Tax (Orissa} Rules, 1957 read
with  the Provisions of the Orissa Sales- Tax Act, 1937, if g
registered dealer realises 4Ny amount by way  of ftaw in 2MITEe55 of
the amount Payable by him, the maximum‘penalty‘equivaleht to 3 sum
not exceeding thrice ‘the amount of tax =g r2tained could be
levied.

é&w/ During the course of audit of Cuttack 17 Circle, it
: noticed (May 1992) that 4 registered deajer

Sales tax amounting tg Rs.X.81 lakhs

Was

Collected Centray

during the pPeriod 1990~y |
dealer deposited g sSum of Rs,2.9

1i~wa5 his liability up to

" Rs.0.90 lakh. The asse

However, tha

1 lakhs, Cnly which
12th November 1920 leavlnq 3 balance of
551iNg officar did not

tax of Rs.0.90 lakh
The max Lmum Penalty leviable worked

Impose any Penalty for

unauthorlsedlv

out to Rs.2.70 lakhg.,

.~ non-deposit of the

collected.



'_‘6
C’&
—1\

e

v
%

39

On" this being pointed out in audit (May 1992), the

assessing officer levied penalty. Further developments have not
been reported (December 1993).

The -matter was reported to Gcbernment (July 1992)
followed by a reminder in October 1993; their reply has not been

received (December 1993).

2.12 Omission to levy tax on goods not utilised
vﬂf/ for declared purpose

Under the Orissa SaleslTax Act, 1947, when a registered
dealer purchases goods specified in his certificate of
registration free of tax for resale by him in Orissa in a manner
that such resale shall be subject to levy of tax under this Act,
by furnishing a declaration to that effect in the prescribed form,
but utilises those goods for any other purpose, the price of. the
goods so purchased shall be included in his taxable turnover and

he shall be liable to pay‘tax thereon.

_ During the course o6f audit of Rourkela-II Circle (March
1993), it was noticed that a registered dealer effected inter-
state sale of iron and steel worth Rs.30.72 lakhs during 1988-8%9
from out of the stock purchased by him free of tax on furnishing
declaration in the prescribed form that the goods were meant for
resale inside the state. As the dealer had utilised the goods
étherwise than for resale in Drisga, the purchase value of the

gdods estimated at Rs.29.18 lakhs was required to be included 1in

"his taxable turnover for levy of tax udner 0.S5.T. Act which was

not done. This resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs.1.17

lakhs.
N

On this being pointed out "in audit (March 1993), the

ﬁassessing officer reopened the case (March 1993). Further




40

. developments have not bpeen reported by the circle offfcek
; e .

(December 1993 )«

The matter was reported to Government (May 1993

followed by a reminder in October 1993; their reply has not been
received (December 1993).

213 Incarrect allowance of concessional rate
of tax

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, sale of goods of
the class or classes specified in the certificate of registration
of the registered dealers purchasing the goods as being intended

for use in the manufacture or processing or packing of goods for

sale or in mining or generation or distribution of electricity or
any other form of power, is taxable at a concessional rats of four
per cent subject to production of a true declaration by the

purchasing dealer or his authorised agent, in form—-IV.

In Cuttack-I (West) Circle three registered dealers sold
paper worth Rs.3I2.18 1lakhs during the year 1990-91 to different
registered dealers. The sale was taxed at-the concessional rate of
4 per cent on the strength of declaration in form—IWV. Scrutiny of
the registration certificates of the purchasing dealers

revealed that

however
‘paper’ which was specified earlier was deleted from
their registration certificates with effect from September 1989.

As the sales were made subsequent to the deletion of the item

‘paper’ from the registration certificates, the sales did not

qualify for being taxed at the concessional rate. Tﬁe gﬁant of

irﬁegular concession led to short

lakhs.

levy of tax amounting to Rs.?.75

’
On this being pointed out in audit (January 1993 and

Fébruary 1993), the assessing officers reopened the cases

‘(February 1993).

- p—



e T Sy v " e s s . . .
£ e i

S r R A b o T o kNt

41

. . .
The matter "was reported to Government (March 1993)
followed by a reminder (October 1993); their reply has not been

received (December 1993).

2.14 Non—leﬁy of interest on belated payment of tax

If a dealer defaults inm making payment of any amount of
tax by the due date specified in the notice issued to him, he

would be -liable to pay interest on the amount due at 18 per cent

(& per cent prior to 12 August 1983) per annum for the first three
!

months and at 24 per cent (12 per cent prior %o 12 August 1983)
thereafter under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 and at 6 per cent,
for the first three months and at 12 per cent thereaftér under the
Central Sales Tax (Orissa) Rules, 1957. However, no interest shall
be charged in respect of any amount which remained unpaid at any
time prior to 1 January 1971, under the State Act and prior to 1
July 1971, under the Central Act.

In  17% Commercial Tax Circles, Sales Tax demands
égéregating Rs.39.94 lakhs which were due for collection during
1983-84 to 1991-92 (2B9 cases) and Central Sales Tax demands
aggrégating Rs.4.45 1lakhs (lb_céées) which were due for collection
during 1988-8%9 to 1991-92 were finally settled during the period
1987-88 to 1992-93 with the delay ranging upto 4 years without
fevy of 1nterest on the belated payments. Interest not levied

worked out to Rs.4.49 lakhs.

\

(1) Sambalpur-II circle, (2)Cuttack—I(West) circle,
(I)Cuttack-1I1 circle, (4)Dhenkanal circle, (5)Sambalpur-I
Circle, (6)Rourkela—1 circle, (7)Rourkela-II circle

(8)Keon jhar circle,  (?)Koraput-I circle (10)Bolangir-I

circle, (11)Mayurbhanj circle, (12)Puri-I circle, (13)Ganjam—
II circle, (14)Bhubaneswar—II circle (15)Sambalpur—III

circle, (16)Cuttack—-I(East) circle and (17)Cuttack-I

(Central) circle.




-
&

42

0On this being pointed out in audit (between April 1992
and March 1993), the assessing officers agreed (between April 1992
and March 1993) to raise the demands. Reports on action taken have

not beenvfgc;}yed (December 1993).

fhe'cases were reported to Government (between June 1992
and June 1993) followed by a reminder in October 19933 their reply

has not been re;eived(December 1993).




CHAPTER 3

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS

_3.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records relating to assessment, collection

and refunds of Motor Vehicles Tax 1n the offices of the State

. Transport Authority, Orissa and Regional Transport Offices
conducted in audit during 1992-93 revealed under assessments and

losses of revenue amounting to Rs.254.6%9 lakhs in 73253 cases,

which may broadly be categorised as under :

No. of Amount
cases (Rupees
in lakhs}

1. Short-realisation/

short-levy of Motor 600 C .27 .44
Vehicle Tax/ &
Additional Tax

2. Non—-levy/non—-real-
isation of Motor Vehi- 1043 47 .05
cle Tax/Additional Tax

I. Short/non-realisat-
ion of compounding fees 128 2.65

4. Short/non—-realisat- 2437 ?.82
ion of Composite Tax

5. Short/non—-realisat-—
ion of irade Certificate 42 0.87
fees/tax

6. Loss due to other
irregularities 3275 166.86

Total ' 7525 254 .69

During the course of the year 1992-93 the concerned

Department accepted under—-assessments etc. of Rs.48.90 lakhs

‘11, ~involving. %524 cases out of which %5 cases involving Rs.10.96

e ———— TR TR S, ) s s N L R S 4



R A SOy i ST T

few illustrative cases involving Rs.133.01

. N " ' 3 F - n
important audit "observations are -mentioned i

_periods between April 1990 and

44

. : t in earlier years. A
L <. g in 1992-93 and the res
lakhs were pointed out i lakhs  highlighting

the following

paragraphs.

' 3 i der
3.2 Short realisation/non-realisation of Composite tax unde
the National Permit Scheme

Under the National Permit Scheme, the operator of a
public carrier goods vehicle authorised to ply in Orissa State but
registered in another State, is liable to pay composite tax at the
rate of Rs.1,500 per annum with effect from ist April 198& to the
Government of Orissa. The composite -tax which is in addition to
the motor vehicle tax and other taxes payable in the State of
registration of the vehicles is payable in advance, on or before
the 15th March every year. The owner of the vehicle, may, however,
at his option pay the composite tax in two equal instalments one
before 15 March and the other before 15 September. Such composite
tax payable is to be deposited with the State Transport Authority
of the home State through demand drafts in which the

vehicle is
registered for onward transmission to the State

Authority, Orissa.

Transport

(a)In the course of audit of the record

Transport Authaority, Orissa, it was noticed (May 1992 and July

in respect of 800 vehicles
realised at the applicable-

1992) that composite tax had not been
rate of Rs.1,500 Per annum for the
during which the
This resulted in

$.5.99 lakhs.

i March 1991
vehicles were authorised tg Ply in Orissa

’ . . short-
realisation of composite tax amounting to R

This wasgs pointed gut to the

' department ;
1992 and July 1992) -

followed by 3 reminder

een received

audit (May

in October 19935 their

final reply has.not b (December 1993)



]

T

4S5

(b)Ilt¢ gas also noticed (May 1992) that composite tax in
respect of 708 vehicles was'realiseduonly for a parf'of~the year
instead of for the full year 1991-92 for which the vehicles were
authorised to ply in-Orissa. This resulted in non-realisation of

composite tax amounting to Rs.1.44 lakhs for the year 1991-92.

This was pointed ogut to the department in audit (May
1992) fo;lowed by a reminder in October 1993; their final reply
has not been received (December 1993). ‘

The above cases were reported to Government (November
1992)followed by reminders in October 19933 their reply has not

_béen received (December 1993X).

3.3 Non-realisation of penalty for belated payment of
composite tax under National Permit Scheme

The Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation * les,1976 provides
for levy of penalty on goods vehicles of other States plying in
Orissa under the National Permit Scheme, in the event of non-
payment of composite tax within the due date as prescribed under
the scheme. The Scheme provides for penal.y @ Rs.100 f - each

month of default or any part thereof.

During the course of audit of the records of the State
Transport Authority, Orissa,it was noticed (May 1922) that Bbo
vehicles of other States plying in Orissa during April 1991 to
March 1992 paid composite tax belatedly and the amount of penalty
on this account worked out to Rs. 1.44 lakhs. The amount was
neither collected by other states concerned and remitted to the
Stafe ' Transport Authority,Orissa, nor the State Transport
Authority , Orissa 1niti;ted any action to pursue the matter with
‘other State Transport Authorities.
' On this being pointed out in audit (May 1992) the

State Transport Authority,0Orissa stated that the matter would be




R A8 A 0 NS A S

46

Transport Authority for

the concerned State
realisatiort of the

Further report on
(December 1993).

) taken up with
" realisation of the -dues.
amount has not yet been received

to the deernment (November

‘'The matter was reported
their reply has not

1992) followed by a reminder in October 19293;
been received(December 1993}).

.

Non/short realisation of tax under reciprocal agreement

. Where in _ pursuance of any agreement - between the

of Orissa and Government of any other state, a stage

_Government
and

carriage plies on a route partly within the State of Orissa
partly in some other state, such stage carriage is liable to pay

additional tax calculated on the total distance covered by the

vehicle on such route in a day in the State of Orissa, at the

rates and in the manner specified under the Orissa Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1975,as amended in 198&. Similarly goods vehicles of

other states entering the state of Orissa are also liable to pay

composite tax (in lieu of additional tax payable for each entrylat
the rate of Rs.1500 per annum. The composite tax is payable in
idvance in lump sumy on or before 15 April every financial year by
‘rossed bank draft to the State Transport Authority of the State

f origin for. its onward transmission to the State Transport

sthority, Orissa. In case of delay in payment of composite tax,

!nalty' of Rs.100 for each calemndar month of default is also

yable in addition to the composite tax.

(i) In the course of audit of the records of the State
insport Authority, Orissa, it was noticed (July 1992) that in
pect of B8 stage carriages belonging to other States authorised
ply on the inter-state route partly in Orissa and partly in
ar States, additional tax amounting to Rs.32,08B9 for the period

1 April 1991 to May 1992 was not realised.



47

On this being pointed out  in audit (July 1992) the.

taxing officer agreed to realise the amount (July '1992).

(ii)In course of audit, of the records of five regions#
it was noticed (between August 1992 and March 1993) that motor
vehicle tax and additional tax for the period from January 1989 to
October 1992 in respect of 12 stage carriages authorised to ply on
inter state routes under recibrocal agreements was not correctly
compuﬁed and realised. The incorrect computation resulted 1in

short-realisation of tax amounting to Rs.1.51 lakhs.

On this being}pointed out in audit (between August 1992

and March 1993) the taxing officers Bolangir, Mayurbhanij,

'Sundargarh and Ganjam raised demand of Rs.1.12 lakhs ({between

November 1992 and October 1993) out of which Rs.11,193 was

realised between (March 19?3 and August 1993) while others agreed
(Dctobef 1992 to March 1993) to realise the amount.

(iii) Ddring the course of audit of records of Gtate
Transport‘authotity; Orissa, it was noticed (April 1992) that 54
goods vehicles of Andhra Pradesh were allowed to ply in Orissa
under reciprocal agreement during the year 1921-92 but neither
composite tax amounting to Rs.B1,000 leviable under the aforesaid
act for the period from April 1?91 to March 1992 was collected,
nor penalty of Rs. 64,800 due in addition to the composite tax

realised

On tHis being pointed out in audit (May 1992), the State
Transport Authority, Orissa stated (July 19%92) that the Gtate
Transport Authority, Andhra Pradesh has been asked (July 1992) to
realise the dues. The report on realisation has, however, not yet

been received (December 1993) .

Bolangir, Sundargarh, Chandikhol,
Mayurbhanj and Ganjam




48

The above cases were reported to Government (between

November 1992 and May 1993) followed. by reminders in October
1993; their reply has not been received (December 1993).

I.5 Short-realisation of short term tax/fees

Motor Vehicles Tax and additional tax in respect of
tranqurt Vehicles of other States not covered by reciprocal
agreements permitted to ply temporarily in Orissa is reguired to
be realised under sub-section 3 of section 4 of the Orissa Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act; 1975(as amended in 1986).

The Central‘Zone Permit>Scheme and Eastern Zone Permit
Schehe in which Orissa and Uttar Pradesh were participating with
other states was valid from Ist April 1984 to 3Iist March ‘1989.
However, Government of Orissa withdrew from the above schemes,
with effect from ° 2nd August 1986, After issue of the
notification,Orissa did not issue any permit under the Central and
Eastern Zone Permit Scheme to other states vehicles. Consequently,
the ehicles of Uttar Pradesh not being covered by the reciprocal
agreements, were not entitled to the concessional payment of

composite tax of Rs.1,000 per annum but required to pay short term
tax.

A scrutiny of Uttar Pradesh reciprocal agreement records

at the office of the State Transport Authority (STA), Orissa,

revealed that S.T.A, Uttar Pradesh had issued Central Zone and

Eastern Zone permits to the Uttar Pradesh based vehicles to

operate in the State of Orissa from April 1991 to March 1992 on
- realisation of composite tax of Rs.1,000 ber annum and Rs.500 per
- half year and remitted the same throu

: 9h bank drafts to the 5.T.A.,
,ﬂDrissa. The S.T.A., Orissa

. accepted Bank Drafts invaolving
‘Rs.27,500 in 39 Cases instedad of

! - realising short term tax/fees
ggquntlng to Rs.2,02,125 under

Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation




49

Act,1975. The differential short term tax/fees of Rs.1.75 1lakhs

after adjustment of composite tax is still to be realised.

On this being pointed out in audit (May 92) the taxing
authority, S.T.A.,0Orissa, stated (July 1992) that steps would be
taken to realise the dues from Uttar Pradesh. Report of

realisation of the dues has not been received (December 1993).

The matter was reported to BGovernment (November 1992)
followed, by a reminder in October 1993; their reply has not been

received (December 1993).

3.6 Short realisation of tax in respect of Transport
(passenger) vehicles coming from cther states

Under the provisions of Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,

1975, as amended, in 1984, temporary tax token may be issued 1in

respect of transport vehicles coming from other states on payment
of short term tax subject to a minimum of 25% of the quarterly tax

based on the period to which temporary tax token related.

In course of audit of Chandikhol region it was noticed

(January 1993) that 27 transport{passenger) vehicles of other

States entering Orissa between November 1990 and April 1992 paid

short term tax either at border check gates or in the region at a
rate lower than that at which it was payable, which resulted 1in

short realisation of short term tax amounting to Rs.1.08 lakhs.

This was pointed out to department in audit (January

'1993); their final reply has not been received (December 1993).

The matter was reported to Government (March 1993)

followed by a reminder in October 1993; their reply has not been

" received (December 1993).




S0

3I.7 Non-realisation/shart realisation of tax and additional
tax .

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,1975, as
amended in 1986, tax payable in respect of a stage carriage is to
be determined on the basis of number of passengers (including
standing paésengers) which the vehicle is permitted to carry and
the total distance it covers in a day as per the permit and such
tax is allowed to be paid monthly though permits are issued for
different periods. Further, if any such vehicle is fDUTd plying
without permit, the tax payable shall be assessed on the basis of
maximum number of passengers which the vehicle would have been
permitted to carry,reckoning the distance covered by it, in each
day, ‘aé exceeding 320 kms for which highest rate of tax is
applicable. Motor vehicles tax and additonal tax also shall be
levied on every motor vehicle used or kept for use within the
state at rates specified in the schedule, unless covered by off

road declarations.

Non compliance of the above provisons resulted in non-
realisation/short realisation of tax amounting to Rs.46.78 lakhs

in respect of 1079 vehicles as per details given below:

Sl.  Number Number Period - Nature of fAmount When Remarks
No. of of of -irreqularity  of non- pointed '
regions vehicles taxation levy/short  out
levy
involved
{Rupees
in lakhs)
. I& 303 Between Not covered 16.38 Between May ALl the concerned taxing
(Stage July 1989 by offroad 1992 and officers agreed to
Carriages) and Dece-  declarations. March 1993, realise the dues while
sber 1992 the taxing officer,
Cuttack issued demand
notices (December 1993)
(between June 1992 and
March 1993)
a  Cuttack, Balasare, Bargarh, Bolangir, Bhubaneswar, Chandikhul, Dhenkanal, Banjam,

Keon jhar, quaput, Mayurbhanj, Phulbani, Puri, Rourkela, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.



S R L B e e S s 0
e e e i Ve s G il R g :
3 RN EREREE o A N sy s B L

51
‘ Sl. - Nusber Nusber Period Nature of fAnount When Remarks
No. of - of . aof irreqularity  of non- pointed
regions vehicles  taxation levy/short  out
: ’ levy
involved
(Rupees
. in lakis)
2. » 8 Between Adoption of dist- 0.93 Between July - ALl the concerned taxing
(Stage January ances different 1992 and " officers agreed to
Carriages) 1985 and from those per- February realise the dues
June 1992  mitted to be 1993: " (between July 1992 and
covered under February 1993).

permit conditions.

3. 10 40 Betwaen Collection of 2.65 Petween June  All the concerned taxing
{Stage June 1992  taxes at ordinary 1992 and officers agreed to
Carriages) and March  service rates | March 1993, rdalise the dues
1993. instead of (between July,1992 and
express service February,1993).
rates.
SO § & 89 Between Non application 1.98 Between May All the concerned taxing
: (Stage February of maximum dis- . 1992 and officers agreed to
carriages) 1991 and tance exceeding March 1993 realise the dues

(batween July 1992 and

March 1992 320 kms for
March 1993).

levy of tax in
respect of
vehicles plying
without valid

permits.
S 16* 639 Between Period not 24.84 Between May All the concerned taxing
(Other fpril covered by 1992 and officers agreed to
than 1987 and of froad March 1993 realise the dues
stage March declaration. {between June 1992 and
carriages? 1992. March 1993)

Tatal: 1079 46.78

Keon jhar, Sambalpur and Cuttack.
Polangir, Chandikhol, Cuttack, Bhubaneswar,

: Sundargarh and Karaput.
d Bargarh, Bolangir, Chandikhal, Cuttack, Dhenkan

Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

Balasore, Bargarh, Bhubaneswar, Bolangir,

Kalahandi, Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj,

Phulbani, Dhenkanal, Rourkela, Keanjhar,
al, Ganjam, Keonjhar, Koraput, Puri, '

Chandikhal, Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam,
Phulbani, Rourkela, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.




52
The matteg was reported to Government (between November

19?2 and May 1993) followed by a reminder in October 19935 their

 fida1 reply has not been received (December 1993).

>3.8 Non-realisation of M.V.Taxes in respect of stage
carriages owned by 0.S5.R.T.C

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975 (as
amended in 1986) motor vehicles tax and additional tax shall be
levied on every motor vehicle used or kept for use in the state.
No tax is payable in respect of a vehicle which is not intended to
be used for any period, if prior intimation of such non-use 15
given to the'taxing officer on or before the date of expiry of the
period for which tax has been paid. The registration certificate,
fitness certificate, permit and the current ¢tax token of ¢the
vehicle are required to be surrendered alongwith off-road
declaration. However, where the off-road declaration, 1is not
accepted by the taxing authority, the owner of the vehicle is

liable to pay tax for the period.

In BGanjam region it was noticed during audit (August
1992) that off-road declarations in respect of three stage
carriages owned by the Orissa State Road Transport Corporation
were rejected on the ground of non-submission of the valid
documents alongwith off-road declaration. Therefore, the owners of
the:behicles were liable to pay motor vehicles tax and additional
tax for the period covered under off-road declaration i.e. January
1992 to December 1992. The tax was, however, not levied. The

amount of tax and additional tax payable upto October 1992 by the
owners worked out to Rs.B82,770.

‘ , On this being pointed out in audit (August 1992) taxing
- officer issued demand notice (August 19972).

\




S3

The matter was reported to Government (January 1993)
followed by a reminder in October 19933
received (December 1993).

their reply has not been

3.9 N9n—realisatiun of tax in respect of Vehicles
violating off-road declarations

| Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975,( as
amended in 198&) motor vehicles tax and additional tax is not
payable in respect of vehicles whicH are not intended to be used
for any period if prior intimation of such non—-use is given to the
taxing officer on or before the date of expiry of the period for
which tax has been paid specifying.inter—alia the period of non-
use and the place where the motor vehicle is to be. kept during
such period. If -at any time during the period covered by such
intimation, the vehicle is found to be plying on the road or not
found at the declared place, it shall be deemed to have been used
throughout the said period and in such a case the owner of the
vehicle is liable to pay tax and penalty as prescribed for the

entire period. for which it was declared off-road.

In nine regions# 64 vehicles which had been declared
off-road by the owners of  the wvehicles for various periods
(between April 1991 to March 1992} were detected by the
enforcement staff as plying on the road or not found at the
declaredl place during the periods covered by such offjroad
declarations. But, no action was taken by the taxing officers to
réalise the tax and levy penalty in respect qf“suéh;vehicles for
the periods for violation of the provisions of the Act. Tax

leviable on these vehicles amounted to Rs.6.25 lakhs. Besides,
penalty not exceeding Rs.12.50 lakhs could also be levied.

G Baiasore, Bolangir, Bhubaneswar, Ganjam, Kalahandi, Keon jhar,
Koraput, Rourkela and Sambalpur



'},754 vehicles, the off-road

. yehicles were accepted without realisation of

54

n n W n < nd rc
On this bei g pOl ted out (betwee July 199 a Ma h

V i (betw
1993) in audit, all the taxing officers agreed

dues. Further reports of

een July 19292

and March 1993) to realise the

realisation have not been received.

The matter was reported to Government (between

: - i tober
September 1992 and May 1993) followed by a reminder in 0c

1993; their reply has not been received (December 1993).

3.10 Irreqular acceptance of off-road declarations
without realisation of arrear tax

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation act, 1975,( as
amended in 1986) whenever any motor vehicle is intended not to be
used for any period, the registered owner or the person having
possession or control thereofy shall, on or before the date of
expiry of the term for which fax has been paid, deliver to the
taxing officer an undertaking duly signed specifying the period
during which the vehicle shall remain off-road. The registration
certificate,.fitness certificate, permit and current tax token of
the vehicle are also required to be surrendered alongwith the off-
road declaration. The Transport Commissioner, Orissa also issued
instructions(September 1984) %hat before acceptance of off-road

declarations, it should be ensured that all taxes due till the

date of such off-road declarations are paid.

It was noticed during the course of audit (between July

1992 and March 1993) of the records Oof Regional Transport Offices
Keon jhar and Rourkela)

though arrears of taxes

in, four regions (Cuttack, Kalahandi,
(between July 1992 and March 1993) that,
amounting to Rs.15.469 lakhs relatin

9 to various Periofds falling
between November 1987 and September

1992 were Outstanding against

declarations jn respect of those

arrears of tax.



55

, On this being pointed out in audit between (July 1992
and March 1993) the taxing officers agreed (between July 1992 and
March 1993) to realise the dues.

The matter was reported to Government ibetween September
1992 and May 1993) followed by a reminder in October 199335 their

reply has not been received(December 1993).

3.11 Short realisation of tax in respect of contract
carriages

Under.- the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975 (as~
amended in 198&4) motor vehicles tax in respect of contract
carriages is to be realised as per the rates prescribed under the

Act.

In three regions (Bhubaneswar, Dhenkanal and Cuttack) in
respect of 71 contract carriages, tax for different periods
between April 1989 and July 1992 was realised short due to
adopfion of incorrect rates of tax or mistakes in computation.

This led to short realisation of tax amounting to Rs.1.08 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between May 1992 and
November 1992) all the taxing officers concerned agreed to realise

tﬁe tax (June 1992 and December 1992).

The matter was reported to Government (between November

1992 and February 1993) followed by a reminder in October 19933

their reply has not been received (December 1993).

3.12 Short realisation of tax in respect of stage
carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, ( as

in 1986 and 1989) when a matcr vehicl% in respect of which

gistration, is proposed

amended

tax for any period has been paid as per re




" to be used in a ma
“ the owner of the veh

determining such

56

nner for which higher rate of tax is payable,

icle is liable to pay the differe

differential tax, any broken period in

ntial tax. Inm

a month is
to be considered as a full month.

the course of audit (between July 1992 and March

it was noticed that 91 stage carriages

During
1993) of nine regions*
were permitted (between March 1991 and March 1992) to ply
tehpbrarily as contract carriages for which higher rate of tax was
payable. The differential ;ax not realised amounted to Rs.3.29

lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between J&ly 1992
anq March 1993) the taxing officer; ' Sundargarh issued demand
notice (February 19%93) for realisation of the dues while other
taxing officers concerned agreed to realise the dues(July 1992 to
March 1993). Further reports on realisation of dues have not been

received (December 1993).

The matter was reported to Government (between November
1992 and May 1993) followed by a reminder in October 19233 their

reply has not been received (December 1993) .

3.13 Short realisation of Motor Vehicles tax .and
additional tax in respect of goods carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, (as
amended in 19B6) motor vehicles tax and adéitional tax in respect
of a goods carriage is to be determined on tHe basis of the

registered laden weight of the vehicle and realised at the rate
specified in the Schedule appended to the Act

Bhubaneswar, Cuttack,

Bal :
Bolangir, Sambalpur, asore, Kalahandi, Dhenknal,

Sundargarh and Koraput



97

In six regions* it was noticed in audit (between June

1992 and March 1993) that motor vehicles tax and additional tax in

respect of 17 goods carriages for the period from November 19846 to
March 1993 was not realised according to the rates specified in
the schedule appended to the Act with reference to the permitted
laden weight of the vehicles. This resulted in short realisation

of tax and additional tax amounting to Rs.2.73 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between June 1992
and March 1993) the taxing officers concerned agreed to realise

the tax.

The matter was reported to Government (between November
1992 and March 1993) followed by a reminder in October 1992Z; their

reply has not been received (December 1993).

I.14 Non-realisation of compounding fee at prescribed
rate

As per Government notification of 27 June 1984 under the
Maotor Vehicles Act 1939, the minimum amount for Compounding an
offence shall not be less than half of the maximum penalty
provided therefor when such offence is committed for the first
time. When the same offence is committed for a second or
subsequent time, the compounding fee shall not be less than the
maximum penalty provided therefor. After the introduction of the
Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, Government issued another notification
in January 1991 stipulating therein that the amount of compounding
féeé under section 194 of the Act ibid shall be 50 par cent of the
maximum fine irrespective of the fact whether the offence is the

first one or subsequent one.

%  Keonjhar, Bhubaneswar, Ganjam,Bolangir, Cuttack and

Sundargarh



58

During the course of audit (between September 1992 ar

March 1993) of six regions* it was noticed that compounding fe

for various offences in respect of 100 vehicles detected betwee

May 1988 and January 1993 was not imposed at the prescribed rate

The compounding fee was realised at a rate lower than thq

prescribed rate of corresponding fee which resulted 1in short

realisation of compounding fee amounting to Rs.2.24 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between September

1992 and March 1993) the taxing officers concerned agreed to take

action for realisation of the dues .

The matter was reported to Government (between January
1993 and May 1993) followed by a reminder in October 1993; their

reply has not been received (December 1993).

3.15 Non—assignment of Orissa Registration Mark

Under the provisions of the Central .- Motor Vehicles
Act,1988 and the Central Motor vehicles Rules, 1989, when a motor
vehicle registered in one state has been kept in another state for
a period exceeding 12 months, the owner of the vehicle shall,
within a period of 30 days from the expiry of such period, apply
to the registering authority under whose Jurisdiction the vehicle
is kept, for assignment of a new registration mark on payment of

prescribed fees under the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989.

In the course of audit of four regions (Bhubaneswar,
Ganjam, Koraput and Dhenkanal) it was noticed (between July 1992

and February 1993) that 415 vehicles of other states though plying

in Orissa and regularly paying tax upto date for more tharn one

yYear had not been assigned QOrissa registration mark This resulted

in non-realisation of assignment fees amounting to Rs.Si 880
= * .

* Phulbani, Mayurbhanj, G ) i
) anjam, Bol .
Kalahandi and Sundargarh ! ARG ETy



e

59

On this being pointed out in audit (between July 1992

~—and February 1993} the taxing officer, Dhenkanal agreed (December

1992) to issue notice to all concerned to get their vehicles
assigned with Orissa registration mark, the taxing officers
(Ganjam and Koraput) stated (October 1992 and February 1993) that
the owners of the vehicles would be instructed to apply for Orissa
registration mark while taxing officer, Bhubaneswar agreed to

(July 1992) take steps to complete the assignment of the vehicles.

The matter was reported to Government (between September
1992 and April 1993) followed by a reminder in October 1993; their

reply has not been received (December 1993).
3.16 Non—-levy of penalty for belated payment of Tax

Under thé Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, as

amended in 198&, read with Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules,

1976, ‘penalty is leviable, if a vehicle owner has not paid tax in
. respect of his motor vehicles within such period as specified in

the Act and Rules ibid. In such a case, the taxing officer is

empowered to impose penalty to the extent varying upto a maximum

of 200 per cent of the tax due depending upon the period of delay

in payment of taxes.

During the audit of 13% regions, it was noticed (between

July 1992 and March 1993) that in respect of
penalty was not levied by the
paid belatedly. This resulfed in

191 vehicles of

different classes, taxing

authorities though taxes were

non-levy of penalty of Rs.20.36 lakhs for the period between April

1991 and March 1992.
"
On this being pointed out in audit (between July

1992 and March 1993) all the concerned taxing officers agreed

Bolangir, Cuttack, Chandikhol,

* Balasore, Bhubaneswar,
Koraput, Mayurbhan),Rourkela,

Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Keonjhar,
Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

R A o R A S R T e e S e gy
LYY ”;' "s S § - ¥ L)




1992 and January 199x)

60

§ : : dues. Further
B badan July 1992 and March 1993) to realise the

mber 1993).
reports on realisation have not been received (Dece

The cases were reported to Government (betwean

Se | r 199‘ ™ 1993 follo T i D_tD'D_P
ptembe < and !ay I} o owed ‘b_‘/ a eminder in f =]
H their r-epl has not been received (December 1993).
1993 5 y A .

P ear
3.17 Issue of tax tokens without realisation of arr
tax '

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975,( as
amended iﬁ 17986} tax' tokens are to be issued only when all arrear
taxes and penaitiES are paid alongwith the tax for the current
Period. When the tax for any period has not besn paid, or the
period has not beee covered by off-road declaration, and continuss
to remain unpaid fbr 2 period of 15 days from ths due date of
payment, the taxing officer is empowered to impose penalty at the

prescribed rate.

In two regions (Keonjhar and Cuttack) tax tokens in
respect of 27 vebicles were 1ssued between April 1989 and July
1992 without realisation of arrears of tax for past periods

amounting tog Rs.75,272. Penalty not exceeding Rs.l.Si_lakhs which
could be imposed under the Act was not levied,

On this being Pointed out in audit (between July 1992

and December 1997; while the -taxing officer, (Keonjhar) stated

(December 1992) that action would be taken tg realise the arrear
dgreed (July 1992 to take
action to issue demand notice after examination of the cases

dues, the taxing officer, (Cuttack)

Ported tg Government
followed by a
their reply has not been received

The
Cises were re (between September

reminder jp October 1993;
(December 1993) .



61

:‘3;19 ; " Non-realisationn/short-realisation of motor vehicles tax
' ' in respect of tractor/trailor combination

Motor Vehicles tax/additional tax in respect of
tractcr/traxloh combination 15 required to be asseas;d and
realised at the rates specified under item-5 of the schedule fo
the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,1975. Government, howewver,
allowed a concession of &6 per cent of tax in the case of
tractor/trailor used exclusively for agricultural purposes f
period from 1ist April 1981 o 3Iist  March 19921. MNo f
concession was given by the Bovernment in this regard after March

1991. The tax.was revised with effect from 1st October 1988.

(i) 'It was noticed during the course of auditi{between
February 1993 and March 1993) aof two regions (Eargarh and
Bolangir) that in respect of &4 tractor/trailor combinatiocn used
exclusively for agricultural purposes; the appropriate motor
vehicles tax and additional tax for the period from April 19B% to
VMafch 1992 had not been realised. The period was also not
covered by any off-road declarations. This resulted 1n non-

realisation of tax amounting to Rs.1.68 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (between February
1993 and March 1993) the ‘taxing officer, Bolangir realised an
amount of Rs.9440 (July 1991 to July 1993) and raised demand for
thé balance - amount of Rs.23,&60. The taxing officer Bargarh

agreed (March 1993) to realise the tax.

(ii) It was noticed during the course of audit (between
“June 1992 and March 1993) of four reglions (Bargarh,
Cuttack,Keonjhar and Puri) that in respect of &3 tractor and
trailor combinations, motor vehicle tax/additional tax for the
'péfiod October 1988 to March 1992 was either levied at pre—revised
: rafe or irregular concession allowed which resulted 1in short

realisation of tax amounting to Rs.91,005.

b et S e PR

A e g T TR
,.-’»'l"" A 4

i

-



&2

On this being pointed out in audit (between June 1993

: reed to realisge
and March 1993) the taxing officers concerned ag

] j tial tax.
(between June 1992 and March 1993) the'd1fferen

to Government (between

reported
in October

The above cases were

followed by reminders

November 1992 and May 1993) <3
; 93} .
1993; their reply has not been received(December 1

Non-realisation/Short realisation of trade
certificate tax/fees

3.19

Vehicles Rules, 1940,

Under - the Orissa Motor
vehicles are required ¢tgo

manufacturers of or dealers in motor

obtain  a trade certificate annually by paying in advance
prescribed fees in respect of such trade certificates from the
registering authority within whose area they have their place of
business and to pay fees at the annual rate in advance in respect
in their possession in'the course of their business.

as amended in 1988, dealer

of wvehicles
Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939,

includes a person who 15 engaged in the manufacture of motor

vehicles, or in building bodies for attachment to-the chasis.

Test check in audit (July 1992 and March 1993) of
records in five regions . (Cuttack, Keonjhar, Puri,Sambalpur and
Rourkela) revealed that in respect of 43 dealers and body builders
in motor wvehicles trade certificate foesg and tax ewere not
collected or were collected at a lower rate during the period
between April 1988"7and4 Febrqary 1993. This led to non-

realisation/short realisation gof t -
. rade Certificate ¥ es
amounting to Rs.90,150. . ees/tax
On this .
oL 15 being pointed oyt 1N audit(betwaen July 1992 and

March 1993) all the taxing Officers (Cuttack, Rourkela, sambalpur
' s a, ambalpur,

; : : an
1ssue demand notices for realisation o Sy d February 1993) to
ax e

Keonjhar and Pur:) agreed (between July i{99=

es.



%
ko
i
s

1
i
%

3
E.
'
C

The matter was rgported to Government (November 1992 to

May 1993) followed by a reminder in October 19935 their reply has

not been received (December 1993).



CHAPTER 4

LAND REVENUE

4.1 Resulﬁs of audit

Test check of records relating to assessment and

collection of Land Revenue conducted from April 1992 to March

1993 revealed non—-assessment and non-realisation of revenue

amounting to Rs.1017.51 lakhs in 55,B90 cases which may be broadly

categorised as under .

Number fAmount
of {Rupees
cases in lakhs?

1.Non-collection of
premium and groundrent
etc from lands occu-
pied by local bodies/
Government undertakings
and private parties etc. 71 630.75

Z2.Non—assessment/short-
assessment and short
collection of water:-rate 88 126.30

2.Non—-assessment/Short
assessment/Delay in
assessment of land
revenue and cess. 2 0.71

4 . Non—-realisation/Short
realisation of royalty .
oNn minor-minerals. I44 73%.78

S5.Non-lease/irreqular
lease of sairat

sources etc., 2645 13.96
6.0ther irregularities 52738 172.01



T g i

ara—

T i AR oD

.- Department ‘accepted under assessment etc. of

measuring 171{.39 Acres was made over to a

&5

During the course of the year 1992-93, the concerned

: Rs.12.35 lakhs
involved in 26 cases. =

A few illustrative cases highlighting important audit

observations involving financial effect of Rs.410.38 lakhs are

mentioned in the following paragraphs.

4.2 Non-realisation of interest on premium and ground

rent

According to Government order of Februaﬁy 1966, interest

is chargeable at the rate of six per cent per annum on the amount

due to Government for the period from the date of the occupation

‘Qf'the Government land till the date of the payment of dues where

Bovernmeﬁt land  has been leased out to 1local bodies, public

uhdertakings etc. on payment of premiﬁm and annual ground rent.

(i)In Bhadrak Tahsil (Balasore district} Govérnment land

measuring 50.15 acres was in possession of the Orissa Fish Seed

Development Corpof;tibn Limited from 1984-85. The premium and

ground rent amountihg to Rs.Z.13 lakhs due for the period 19B4-85
to 1989-90 were paid by the lessee in October 198%. However, no

interest was charged for,belated‘payment of the duses. The 1nterest

payable worked out to Rs.74,744.

e On this being pointed out in audit (April 1992}, the
Tahasildar agreed (April 1992) to take'aéhnﬁf’for realisation of

the interest. ’

The matter was reported to Govermment(October 1992)

fqllowed by a reminder in October 19935 their reply has not been

received (December 1993).

(ii) In Balasore Tahasil, possession of Government land

private company in




: entand c‘ess amounting tg Rs.y "
1997;89 to 199‘1—92" was paid by |
S ; - The inter'ESt of RS-1.42 lak

: Septemﬁ,er"' iéB?. The ground
lakhs for the period from ,. e»
Com;'.:any in M_ar‘ch;1992'by a cheq‘u: ,_.,'.t
for .belated' payment of ground ren

he

hs
and cess was waived by "
o i E

March 1992}. As the Govarnment Order of
(Mar

Collector Balasore - ' does not i
' for levy of interest i Provide g,

February 1964 praviding
the waiver of
e of Rs.1.42 lakhs.

interest was 1rregular, whicp
waiver of interest, C

resulted in loss of revenu
This w;s poinfed out .in audif: to Department  (June 199;
and} March 1993} and reported. to ’chernment (Décember 199y

followed by a reminder in U;}tober 19935 their reply has not beey
received (December 1993). e |

|

4.3 Short realisation of premium, ground rent, cess
due to valuation of land at - lower rate

According to the instructions contained inm  Revenue
Departmgnt Orders of October 1961, «'Ma‘y' 1263 and February 1946,

‘Bovernment”land '£an be leased out to commercial departments,

,*public undertakings and private institutions on payment of premwunm

fixed on the_ basis of market 'va;ue plus grcdnd rent at the rate of

1 per cent of the market value. Further

in cases where lands are
occupied

in anticipation of formali

Pation whichever is higher. IN
Re ground .remt is also leviable

Interest at the rate of .

(a) A scrutiny

Suc B in : L .
«Rairakhol, Lakhanpyur 55 audit _of records 9f seven Taha5115
: ' ’ aliguda, Surud . - dwal
and Bahalda,) revealed that atlv 4ca, Tlglr‘ia, Tangi-Chou
an

measuring 23,41

1¢

eSS



oduring. the period between

-4

upremxum at lower rate re:ulted

in short realisation

1960-61 and 1992-93. The

5 % »
T R

fixation of

of revenue to

the tune of Rs.47.07 lakhs the detaxls of whxch are furnished
) below.: :
‘Sl. Name of Tahasil/ _ Name of Lessee Year of Extént Premium Ground Cess Interest
- No. - District Occupation of land Rent
e {acres) (In lakhs of Rupees!
1. Rairakhal Orissa State ; 1991-92 2.50 2357 0.07  0.03 0.15
Dist-Sambalpur Electricity Board
2. . Lakhanpur Orissa Power Generation (992-93 4.80 3.84 - 005 0.03 --
©7 0 Dist-Sambalpur Corporation -
Ltd. Banharpal
3. .5 Tahasils Orissa State Between .11 5.47 0.84 8.84
- {Baliguda, Electricity Board 1960-61 & -
Suruda, Tigiria, 1984-85
Tangi-Choudwar, ’
Bahalda) ;
Total ' 3.4 359 0.50 8.99

On this being pointed out 1in audy@ﬁTahasildar concerned

agreed to finalise the lease and realise the dues.

. This was pointed out to thes department in audit during

the periads'JunE'1992, February 199§3§ﬁd August 1987 to September

" 1992. Their final repiy has not been received (December 1993).

The matter was reported to Government (between Dctober

3:1989 and April 1993) followed by a reminder in Dctober 19933% thexr

reply has not been received (December 1993).

. ; (b} In foﬁr Tahasils (Binika, Bhanjanagar, Jharsuguda,
and Bonaxgarh) Government land measuring 112.639 acres came under

”Ffoc:upaexon of Bodies/Corporations between 1960-61 and 1984-85. The

lease has ‘nexthgr been sanctioned nor’ the lease deed executed.

S T T R

¥ Az e



3 ¢ - f Rs.302.04
' This resulted in blockage of revenue to thg tune 0O «

lakhs, the details of which are given below:~

- Interest
Sl.  Nase of Tahasil/  Name of Lessee Year of Ext:ﬂfd Premium g:::nd Bosk. R
o, *. Fiatrict o Dot ?:cr:Z) “(In lakhs of Rupees)
' .08 2.66
f. Binika - Motified Area 1977-78 0,599 . 2.72 0.4 0.0
Dist-Bolangir - Council, Binika. ’
2. Bhanjanagar Orissa Fish Seed  1984-85 $7.880 142,38 11,39 427 7232
"~ Dist-Ganjam Dev. Corpn. - :
3. Jharsiguda - - South Eastern Coal 1983-84 49,900  33.41 2t 1.8 - 174
Dist-Sambalpur - Field Lisited, '
4. Bonaigarh " Regional Coop. - 1960-61 4200 2.9 093 0.09 .54
" Dist-Sundargarh - ~ Marketing Society
. W Lisited.
Total:

112.657 . 181.42 15.94 .5.82 98.86

The ° Tahasildars concerned agreed (February 1992,

’hSeptember 1992 July 1990, March 1993 and November 1992) to take
actxon to regularxse the cases,

Thxs was pointed out in audit

-(between July 1990 and
March 1993)

and reported to Government
November 1990 and February 1993),
received (December 1993).

(June 1992, January 1993,

Their replies have not been

4.4 Short levy of court fee

-Under the Orissa Publxc Demand Recovery Act,
rules made thereunder,

19262 and
mand payable to any

such  person may send to
a written requisition

requxsxtxon,

when any publlc de
person other than the Collector is due,

the_Cert;ftcate foxcer,

, : in th :
form. Every such xcept e prescribed



69

dUEJ ait scheduled banks have been brought under éhe perview of
the Orissa Public Demand Recovery Act 1962 by Government of Orissa

order dated 13th September 1985.

In thirteen## Tahasils, Certificate requisitions were
filed before the concerned Certxflcate Officers (Tahasildars} by
certain badks dufing tﬁe periods from 1982 to 1990 for recovery. of
tﬁeir dues amounting to Rs.47 lakhs in 1052 cases. Against  fees
amounting to Rs.4.42 lakhs leviable in respect of these C3SeS,

only Rs.0.68 lakh was levied which resulted in short levy of
Rs.3.74 lakhs., '

On this being pointed out (between September 1989 \and
September 1992}, the Certificate pDfficers concerned’ agreed to

realise the dues by issue of notices to the banks concerned.

- The matter was reported to Government (between December
1989 and January 1993} followed by a reminder in October 1993j

~ their reply ‘has not been received (December 1993).

4‘5 " Short realisation/non—realisation of royalty and surface
rent :

Under the provisions of the Manual of Tahasil Account
read with the Orissa Minor Minerals Concessian Rules, 1990, the
Revenue authority is empowered to grant permlts for extraction of
mxnor m1nerals from Government Land on realisation of royalty and
surface rent. The Government order of April 1984 prescribing the
rate of royalty and surface rent was, revised with effect from 29th

August 1970 under the Orissa Minor Minerals Concessxon Rules,

11990.

~1*¥ Basudevpur, Angul, Kujang, Basta, Kishannagar, Kodinga,
x Simulia, Jaleswar,Marshaghai, quushoﬁtampur, Kantabanji,
Bhadrak and Bheden.




FO T ' , -

i1n Dhenkanal Tahasil a long term lease of sand bed was

vgranted to a lessee for the years: 1989-90 to 1993-94. On scrutiny
it was noticed in audit (November 1992) that royalty for the years
1990-91 and 1991 -92 was realised at the pre-revxsed rate whxle the
. surface rent was not realised at all. This resulted in short-
realisation of royalty of Rs.1.47 lakhs and non-realisation of

surface rent amounting to Rs.8,000.

This wasﬁpointed out to Department in audit in November
199235 their final reply has not been received(December 1993).

. The matter was repqrted to Government (January
1993)followed by a reminder in October 19933 the1r.nep1y has not
been receiyed‘(December_1993).

4.6 - Non-realisation of premium, ground rent etc. from the
Orissa Cashew Development -Corporation Limited

/i
Accordxng to Government orders issued in January 1980,
Government wasteland would be leased out in favour of the Orissa

Cashew Development Corporation Limited (a Government Company) for

cashew plantation on payment of premium (merket QEIQe of land} and

rent, and the Corporation would also- a2xecute a lease deed in a

prescribed form. Government fixed (Ma%qﬁ'1980) the market value,af-

Rs.250.00 per acre (irrespective of location) and annual ground

rent at 1 per cent of the market value for the first five years,

at 7 per cent for the next five years and at 14 per cent for the

next 10 years. In addition, cess at 50 per .cent of the ground

rent is also leviable as per Bovernment orders of

July 1987.
Interest at the rate

of & per cent is chargeable on belated

payment of dues.

In Dharmasala Tahasil of

possessxcn of Government

Cuttack district, advance

land measuring 741 acres and 404 acreﬁ

was " "made over to the Orissa Cashew

Development Corporation




71

#imited dqring 1981-82 and 1982-83 respectively subject to p;yment
of premium,'grcund rent and cess etc. The corporation has neither
gxecufed‘any lease deed éo far nor paid any premium, ground rent,
cess etc. The total amount that was due for . payment by the

- Corporation for the period.fﬁom 1981-82 to 1991-92 amounted to

"Rs.7.1t6 lakhs including interest.

1992}, the

On this being pointed out in audit (July
be

Tahasildar: stated  (July 1992) that the corporation would
requested FR FiAFHES the lease desd  and the AnR®  wAdld RE
realised. The final=ﬁeply regarding further action taken has not f

been received (December 1993).

_ The matter was reported to Governméﬁt (January 1993)
followed by a reminder in October 199%; their reply has not been

'received-(Decemb;r'1993).

- 4.7 > Noh recovery df'huge Governmeht Revenue from a private
party ' '

According to the instructions issued by the Government.

in October. 1961, Aay

B

of Orissa in Revenue and Excise Department
:y?63 and February 1966, Governmant land occuptled b} public

 undertakingS, commercial departments and private institutions . l

‘either_with permission oOF in anticipation of getting it, may be

~gettled in their favour on payment of premium equivalent to the 1

- market wvalue. The Government order of February. 1566 further

stipulates that in cases where lands are occupied iR anticipation ]

value should be determined

POPS

‘of formalities for sanction the market
on the date of recommendation of the Tahasildar or as on the

as
is higher. Ground rent @1 per

date of occupation whichevér rate

nCEdﬁ'bf the market value, and Cess @50 per cent of the ground rent

H effectiVe from 1986-B7 are also payable.

R




?“‘ i TN B 7%///////

During ths sourse of —— - (August 1992) of Keonjhar

: of Government Land
Tahasil, it was noticed that advance possessxan

. e company in the
- measuring 429.7%9 acres Was made over to & P s
: n
year 1980-81. According to Orissa Governme ¢ Act33 par =cre
August 1980, Premium of the land was fixed a .

i Rs.10,000 per
which was revised to Rs.5,000 per acre and again o 7= ; i
1986 and July 1990

o far, premium

t Notification dated S

.acre as per Notification dated June 7
respectively. As the case has not been finalised S
V'and rent are to he calculated on the basis of market value of
Rs.10,000 per acre. The dues for the period from 1980-81 to 1991-
92 adopting market value of land at the rate of Rs.10,000 per acre
worked out to Rs.46.65 lakhs (Premium Rs.42.98 lakhs, Ground rent
Rs.2.88 lakhs and Cess Rs.0.79 lakh ).

Scrutiny further revealed that the company paid Rs.2.56
lakhs in March 1988 which was calculated on the basis of the wvalue

of land at the rate of Rs.625/- per acre when the revised  rate of

Rs.5,000 per acre as per BGovernment of Orissa Notification dated
June 198& was already in force. . The dues relating to ‘the period
from 1989—81 to 1987-88 at the revised rate of Rs.5,000 worked out
to Rs.23.42 ‘lakh. against which an amount of Rs.2.56 lakhs only
was debcsited. Thus there was blockage of revem.;te amounting to

Rs.20.86 Lakhs from March 1988 to July 1990 and Rs.44.09 Lakhs
thereafter. ] :

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1992) the

Tahasildar stated that the dues would be realised after sanction
of the alienation. '

The matter was reported

to Govermment
and followed by a reminder

in Octaber 1993;
been received (December 1993), ‘

(December 1992}
}their- reply has not




STATE EXCISE AND OTHER TAX RRECEIPTH

(a)Test
Excise department

the perioa

realisation /short

stamp duty,
to Rs.212.81

"as under :

Results of audit

from

registration
lakhs 1in 306 cases

CHAPTER 5

check of the records 1in the offices of the
and other departmental offices conducted during
April 1992 to March 1983, revealed non-

realigation of excise duty, entertainment tax,

fees and other irregularities
be categorised

amounting

which may broadly

Number of Amount
cases (Rupees 1n
lakhs)
1. Non-realisation 86 52.85
of duty
2; Ehort reallastion 32 50.28
of duty
3. Lazs of revenue 6 1.64
' due to destruc-
tion of beer/
wastage of spirit
in excess of the
permissible limit.
4. Dther irregulari- 132 76.05
ties
Total: 256 180.82

|



74

Amount
(Rupees in
lakhs)

, X RECE[PTS NumbeT
(b) OTHER TA , cases

/—_—_—
tainment tax ’
Enter . 16 31.43

‘. 3 Dther cases
16 31.43

; ' Total

1)

SR (11) stamp duty and
- . Registrstion

Short levy of

i gtamp duty,

| registration

| ‘fee due to |
l - : \ : . under valuation. .
|

I ‘? a1

- e i D Chort levy
b of stamp duty>
)  Registration

i . fees due to

j ] misclassifi-
cation of
‘documents.

@“ i vyl D . lféegular 8 0.24
e e exemption

1 . Total: 34 0.56

During the 5, 7

co )
fe, 4 UPSQ of the year 1997_93 d
5 partments accepted 2 » the concerns
Rs.41.75

involved

non raalisation/ .
lakhs' involved }n; 48 short realisation etc. of

cases of which Rs.0.42 1akh

in 3 cases
were poi
nted
out in

the earlier years in 1992-93 and the rest

A few i1} |
ustratiy
Rs. 26. "..%a i
26.22  lakhs highlighting °®% 1nvolving financial effect s

mentioned in the : ‘importa
i following pa\ragx?aa\phs\n't audit  observations >
. |




75

Non-realisation of Excise Duty at revised rates

, Under the Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (Excise
Duties) Act,1955, excise duty is leviable on'all dutiable goods
at the rates specified from time to time in the Schedule appendad
thereto. Excise duty is recoverable from the licensees who
manufacture dutiable medicinal preparations or who store such
gopds.in warehouse under the provisions of the rules 6 and 49 of
the Medicinal and Toilet PEaparatiqns (Excise Duties) Rules, 1956.

. The rates of excisevduty was revised with effect from 1lst March
1989.

‘During>tha cadrsa of audit(March 1583) of Superintendent
of Excise, Phulbani, it was noticed thaf iﬁ respect of one bonded
ménufacturer of medicinal preparations, excise duty was realised
at the pre-revised rates for the years 18590-81 and 1881-52, which

‘resulted in non realisation of revenue amounting to Rs.1.08 lakhs.

On thié being pointed out in audit, the Superintendent
of Excise, Phulbani stated (March 1993) that the duty at enhanced
rates could not bs realised due to non-receipt of the abovse

notification and agreed -to realise the differential-duty.

The matter was reported to Government (April
1993)followed by a reminder in October 1993; their reply has not
ed(December 1893).

_been receiv

- 5.3 . Loas of revenue due to non-confirmation of
: provisional settlement of country spirit shop

Under the provisions of Bihar and Orissa Excise Act,

© 1915 and Rules made thereunder, the State Government is competent

: to'grant exclusive privilege for such period as it may think fit

"Vigtofvany person for selling country spirit; as also cancel or

3 V:isuspgnd the same for violation of any of the conditions of the

:;pr;yilege. In the esvent of éahcellatiun, the exclusive privilege



76

pariad and it is settled at

8 expired _
is put to reauction for the unexp {ve privilege holder.

the loss and risk of the outgoing exclus

audit (November 1992) it wag

Duri the course of
arone n the district of Sambalpy,

hoticed that one country spirit shop 1 .
(March 1991) by the Collector in favoy

was provisionally settled
1991-92 and the proposal wag

of the highest bidder for the year
sent to Government for confirmation. C
confirm the same and directed (March 1891) for rese ement by

auction-cum-tender basis. As there was no
was again sent to Government (March

But the Government did not

response to the big

during reauction, the proposal,
1991) for confirmation of the provisional settlement originally

made in favour of the same highest bidder, which Governmant
conf1rmed in September 1991, But the original bidder refused to
accept the provisional settlement made earlier as it was not
confirmed in time. As a result thse éhop could not function for the
whole yaér (1991-92) and Government sustained a loss of revenue of
Rs.2-88.lakﬁs for the year towards monthly consideration monsey and

excise duty on a minimum guaranteed quantity of country spirit.

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1992) the
Superintendent of Excise stated (December 1992) that the highest
auction purchaser refused to take the license. But the fact
remained that, had the provisional settlement made in favour of
the bidder been confirmed in time, the

avoided.

loss cohld have been

The matter was

reported to Government
< (F 993)
followed by a reminder ebruary 1

in October 1993; their

received (December 1893), it i bou
5.4 Loss of revenue due to g
o
the stock of molasses ‘rregular deductijion from

Under thg

: Provisions of
order, 1961,

8very owner of clause o of Molasses contro!
. Sugar factofy and every InduEtTiw



77

undertaking receiving or usfng molasses is required to maintain

such books, accounts and records relating to the production and

disposal of molasses as may be prescribed by the Molasses

Controller from time to time.

During course of audit of the records of the District

Excise Office, Sambalpur (December 1991) it was noticed that a

quantity of 207.936 MT -of molasses was deducted from the stock on

the ground that the stock was written off by the Molasses

Controller (Excise Commissioner, Orissa). However, the relevent
write off order could not be made available to audit. On an
enquiry by audit (July 18982) in tho office of the Commissioner of
Excise, Osissa, it came to light that neither any write off
proposal was received nor thse stock was written off. The reduction
in the stock was therefore, irregular, which led to loss of
revenue of Rs.8.86 lakhs based on the total yeild of rectified
spirit at 82,134.72 LPL expected to be extracted on the quantity
of molasses of 207.936 MT at the rate of 395 LPL per MT of
molasses as laid down by the Deputy Commissioner of Excise in May
1976.

_ On fhis being pointed out in audit (December 1891), thse
Superintendent of Excise, Sambalpur raised demand of Rs.95.86 lakhs
(December 1882).

- The matter was reported’ to Government (March 1982)
followed by a reminder in October 1893; their reply has not been

received (December 1983).

5.5 Short realisation of revenue due to non-removal of
stock within prescribed time limit

Under Board's Excise Rules, 1965, stocks of Indian Madse
Fofeign Liﬁuor ( IMFL) are required to be removed by the licenseses

‘¢rom .ths *Bond® to *trade off” before expiry of three months from

the date of storing.

T TR U R AT T Y

et

<

——— O



78

/

| | tes of excise duty
. " With effect from 1 April 1992 the r3

in respect of IMFL costing more than R
Litre (LPL) were reduced from Rs.94.00

RsQQb/— to Rs.52/- in respect of other IMFL.
LY

5.90.00 per London Proof
to Rs.82.00 and from

' i i ise Offices
During course of audit of nine#* District Exci

it was noticed (July 1992 to March 1993) that 9512.27 LPL of IMFL
costing more than Rs.90 per LPL and 7707.5 LPL of other IMFL were
'nﬁt removed from bond to trade off by 31 March 1992 despite the
stock being more lthan three months old by that time.
limit resulted in

The non-

removal of stock within the prescribed . time
loss of revenue amounfing to Rs.1.45 lakhs on account of reduction
in the rate of duty from 1 April 1992 as per notification dated

28 March 1992.

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1992 to March
'1993); Superintendent of Excise, Cuttack stated (August 1992) that
the notification containing revision of rétes of duty was received
- late (4 Apfrl 1992) and no action could be taken prior to I1 March
1992._(T2é? Superintendents of Excise, Koraput, Puri,' Baripada
stated A(becember 1992, July 1992 and January 1993) that action
would be taken for -issue. cf notices for realisation of
differential duty. The Superintendent of Excise, Sambalpur stated

ghat instructions were being issued again to bond officers in-

charge of bonds to follow the orders strictly for removal® of

sto;ﬁs. Replies were not received from other offices.

The matter was reported to Government

(between December
1992 and April 1993)

followed by a reminder

. in October 19935 their
reply has not been received

(December 1993).

R Cuttﬁck, Puri, Sambalpur, Ko
ﬂaygrbhaﬂj,,Dhenkanal ané raput, Balasore,

Sundargarh, ‘Banjam,



L

B, YA

‘5;6 Los

-per cent

79

to excess wastage of spirit.

S o? revenue due
1965, wastage of zpirif in

d's Excise Rulesy
he extent

in a distillery,

guch wastage
on &

is allowable to ¢
upto 2 per cent can be

n applicatlon made by
In other

under Boar

the process of storage
of 1.5 per cent Pper year.
considered by the Excise Commissioner,

rough approprxate

Licencee) th
per cant 1in operation 15

the distiller( au?hority.
not allowed and

words wastage befond 2

therefore liable for duty-.
office,

of pistrict Excise
( a bottling unit

4,496.980

e course of audit

was noticed that a d
i99i-22 a

puring th

istiller
wastage of
3.7 pEr cent)

(2 per

puri (May 1992), it
I.M.F.L.) had shown during
rectified (i.e.
ssible allowance of 2391.156E LPL

spirit. Excise Duty
78.00 per
distiller, was

of

London Proof spirit
against the maximun permi
1,1?,557.838 LPL)
1.64 lakhs calculated @ Rs.

32 LPL'chargeable from the
in July

Litres of

of rectified
LPL on the

cent of

amounting to Rs.
excess wastage of 2105.82
19973 final

This was pnlnted in audit

out

not charged.
reply has not been received SO far (December 1993) .
in December 1992

s reported to Government

their reply has not been

The matter wa
followed by 3 reminder in October 19933

received (December 1993);

uty on beer due to allowance

5.7 Short-levy of excise d
of inadmissible wastage
1965, an allowance of 10

under the Board ‘s Excise Rules,

of the monthly total charges shall be

subjected to duty.
petween ‘Wort’ produced and

made on account of

shall not be in the process of

wastage which
the difference

manufacture of beer,
peer bottled is considered as wastage.
In course of audit of the accounts of th

(July 1992) it was noticed (July 1992)  in

of Excise, Cuttack

SR
g * <

e Superintendent

i



80

.

it of 49,60, G00 byl
f distillery-cum-brewery that ou G
the case ©O a 1
litres (B.L) of ’‘wort’

1991-92, an allowance

< [~ f i M !he va
= brewery cuUring 2 year
by the
p!Oduced

of 4,96,000 bulk
prdUCEd)

11tres was 5hown Lowiargs

leaving 434,64 ,000 by
wastage (10 per cent of ‘wort

cture
litres of ‘wort’ available for manufact or e
l bottled only a4t1,33,961.7"

of bear Lo D2 bottlod

s

B-L. Of r

T

2

C
T
-

The brewery had, however,

auCess
during the year. Thus, there was an %
ermissible limikE).

wazmtage of 5,143,432

N

(8]

bulk litres of beer (over and above the p

g : " oGy t w35 Cconmtang
On this being pointed out (July 19923, 1 ¥35 o

o

m

by the Superintendent of Excise Cuttach that ‘wort produced op

any particular day would ultimately be converted nto beer f{for
bottling after 15 to 3I0 days and that th.e licenses had storing
capacity of 40 lakh bulk litres. On scrutiny by audit, it was
noticed that the licensee did not maintain separzte accoumt for
each brewing 1ndicating the guantity of ‘wort” produced, beer
bottled and the wastage which occurred during the above period.
Even after taking 1nto consideration -the period of 20 days

required to convert ‘wort’ 1nto beer the total gquantity of only

42,77,806.6 B.L. of beer was bottled during the periog of ogne vaar

i.e.from 21  April 1991 to 20 April 1992 out of 44,684,000 bulk

litres of ‘wort’ available for bottling (after allowing admissibie

wastage) leaving a difference of

1,86,194 pylk litres on which
duty 1s lewviable, The excess

wastage resulted in loss of sxcise

duty amounting tg R5.9.31 lakhs (calculated gt R&.5

litre). per bulk

The matter yas

) réported tg ‘Gover
n
followed by a reminder mene

; (December 1992)
1n October 1993,

thEi-‘_‘ reply has not been

received (December 1993)



R

e

B B

CHAPTER 6

FOREST AND OTHER NON TAX RECEIPTS

6.1 Results ‘of audit

a)Test check of the records maintained in the Forest
Divisions and other departmental offices conducted during the
year 1892-93 revealed non/short-recovery of dues and loss of

revenue etc. amounting to Rs.1865.06 lakhs in 2313 cases which

broadly fall under following categories:

Forest Receipts

No.of Amount
cases (Rupees
in lakhs)
1.Loss of revenue due to
non-disposal of forest
produce by sale. 80 26.29
2.Non-realisation of
compensation/royalty 474 97.05
3.Non-levy/short levy
of interest on
delayed payment of
consideration money/
royalty. 776 21.45
4.0ther irregularities 795 467.29
2125 612.08

- -y e e . S e W

ey
g i

.
ne

i 2,
Pl S

S T




82

lb) Mining Receipts

No. of Amount

cases (Rupees in
lakhs)

1.Non levy/short levy 4 4.45
! of royalty, cess,
* surface rent and
dead rent

2.Non-recovery/short 59 2.71
" recovery of interest

I.Non-realisation of 11 0.22
caost of ores in
respect of mines
worked without
\ valid lease.

*
4 .Non—-realisation/under 6 " 8,29
assessment of dead

rent, cess, royalty
and i1nterest

S.0ther irreqularities 70

3.85
150 19.52

c) Departmental Receipts
1.Short levy of interest 6 61.95
2.0ther cases 32 1171.51
38 1233 .44

During the course of the

vear 1992-93' the
under

departments accepted 3ssessment

Concerned

] etc,
involved v, of

Rs.235, 23 <
v - G323 lakhs
case pertaxn1ng to Previous e

lakhs in I cases relating to 1992-9z vEane and reee
A few

tllustrative
coirregularities

i h
involving financial Ighllght1ng

: . effect .
gpfenfioned in. the following Paragraphg OF Rs.117.07 lakhs are

Cases
1mportant



83

6.2 Loss of revenue on sale of sal seeds at lower
rate

Consequent upon nationalisation of sal seeds collection,
Government appointed Orissa Forest Development Corporation Limited
as the sole agent for purchase and trade of zal seeds for the year
1991. Accordingly the Government appointed an Empowered Committee
for disposal of 39,749 MT of sal seeds collected during 1991. The
Committee fixed the rate of disposal at Rs.4,453 per M.T. and
allotted 36,000 M.T. of sal seeds among six parties after 1inviting
tenders (July 1991) and holding negotiations and the balance of
3,749 M.T. to a local wunit f{against his projected reguirement of
12,000 M.T.) recommended by the Managing Director of Industrial
Promotion and Investment Corpqration of Orissa Limited(IPICOL)
inspite of the unsatisfactory performance of the local 'nit in the

past.

tater (September 1991) the guota of the local wunit was
enhanced to 2,000 #.T. again on the basiz of recommendation of
Managing Director of IPICOL by reducing the guantities of other
six parties to 31,7479 M.T. In case of failure of any party to lift
the allotted stock it was to be reallotted to other parties on pro
rata basis and a conditiaon to this affect was to be inserted 1in

their agreements.

As the. local unit failed to deposit the security money
and execute the agreement, his earnest money deposit amounting to
Rs.1.20 lakhs was forfeited. But the stock was not reallotted
among the other six parties and was retendered 1n December 1991.
As 3_ result of retender and negotiations, B139.889 M.T. of sal
seeds were disposed of among four parties at the rate ot Rs.3350/~
per M.T. a3 3gainst Rs.4,453/—~. 0Qut of the four parties, three

=

parties to whom £110 M.7. of sal seeds were spld at Rs.33IS50/- per

M.T. were from among the original six to whom sal seeds were sold




84

' . 4 M.T. The sale of sal seed at lower rate
earlier at Rs.4,453/- per wFw

res lte nl l\)‘;cg ¥} t t llt ' S-B;I;B 13"““:- “I s
A

Llld |§a\’e N ¢ ‘ ( n | I i no al I‘Db‘"p_.” t was ”‘ade tD
cO

isfactor or (11}

the local unit whose past performance was unsatisfa ¥
; = ributed amon
1f the quantity not lifted by the local unit was dist ?

‘ . p f whom were
the original six parties at the earlier rates, three o

ate of
allowed to purchase 6110 M.T. of sal seeds at 1owef :. f
. : 7 o

Rs.3350/- per M.T. on retender and gain a financial advantage

Rs.67.39 lakhs.

On  this being pointed out in Saudit (July 1992,
Principal Chief Conservator of Forest,Orissa stated (July 1992)
that 1n view of constitution of Empowered Committee by the

Bovernment necessary comments should be offered by Government
only.

The matter was reported to Government (September 1992,
October 1993 and MNovember 1993)s their reply
1993).

15 3awaited (December

6.3 Short realisation of royalty

As per the guidelines prescribed

in Chief Conservator of
Forest, Orissa Circular /QOrder

dated 7.6.82 for Computation of
units in forest Coupes in respect of irregular lots i.e. felled
and stacked timber, actual volume ang not the unit

into consideration while computin
royalty.

1S to be taken

In course of audit of Divisional

in the district of Koraput
1990) that a 1ot comprising 431

Forest Office,
Nowrangpur

v it was noticed
fallen treesg com

of timber
Limited for

(September
qith a volqme of 11344 Cft. Prising 833 units

‘. Forest Corporation

royalty was fixed angd Collecteqd on Y lakhs. L

‘ basis ¢ unit wvalue



o e S B i b SR 3 s AN, e SN

85

inst
nstead of actual volume wexcluding departmental charges in

salvaging the trees. This resulted in short realisation of
revenue amounting to Rs.4.89 lakhs.

Government stated (October 1992) that a revised demand
of Rs.10.33 lakhs_had been raised (March 1981).

6.4 Loss of revenue due to irregular fixation of
royalty

According to the procedure laid down by the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa, in June 1882 royalty in
respect of forest coupes settled with the Orissa Forest
Development Corporation Limited is to be determined with reference
to the unit of timber available in the coups. The unit is computed
with reference to the ratio adopted on the basis of classification
of the species and girth class of trees marked for felling. The
price is calcﬁlatad by multiplying the number of wunits in sach
coupe with the unit cost fixed in the prescribed manner.

During the audit of Divisional Forest Office,
Parlakhemundi, it was noticed (July 1982) that royalty in respect
of a ‘coupe with 1807 number of tress comprising 1361 trees of
different girth class with timber content of 468 units and 446
number of poles, was provisionally fixed at Rs.92,583 on actual
outturn basis. However, the royalty ., when calculated on the basis
of the unit price of timber, works out to Rs.2.10 lakhs. Thus the
fixation of royalty on the basis of actual outturn resulted in

underassessment of royalty amounting to Rs.1.18 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the Government (September
1992). The Government intimated (October 1993) that revised demand
of Rs.2.15 lakhs had been raised out of which an amount of Rs.1.05

lakhs has since been recovered (March 1993)




86

‘ f
Non-levy of interest on belated payment o
consideration money/royalty

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1964, if a

Contractor fails to pay any instalments of consideration money for
sale of forest coupes to him by the due date, he is liable to pay
interest at the rate of 6'/s per cent per annum-on the instalments
in default. These provisions were also applicable to .lease of
forest coupes givén to thé Orissa Forest Development Corporation

Limited as clarified by Government.

During the course of audit (between May 1992 and January
1993) of B Forest Divisions, it was noticed that the lessees had
défaulted'in payment of consideration money/royalty. The delay in
péyment ranged from 1| month to 30 months. But no interest was
levied on sucih belated payment. This resulted in non-levy of

interest tog the tune of Rs.11.01 lakhs as shown in the table

below:
Si. Name of the Nature Year Period of fmount Resarks
No. Forest of delay of interest
Division objection {Rupees
in lakhs)
1.7a7 ~ Teypore Delay 1n 1988-89 29 months 0.44 Payable by
, payment of : : -3 private
royalty company,
(b)J  Jeypore -do- 1990-91 12 to 13 months . 0,44 . Payable by
' Orissa Forest
Development
Corporation
AR Ltd.,
2, Puri -do- 1989-90 B 1/2 months 0,37
and . ) . ~do-
7 1990-91 11 1/2 months
oo 3 Nowrangpur  -do- 1989-90 1 to 23 months 4 12
{ to * ‘dﬂ‘
1991-92 ‘
- Karanjia - ¥ .
do- 1990-91 7 to 19 months 0.48 -do-

(R

A

Ty



87

Sl..  Name of the Nature Year  Period of Asount Reaarks

. Mo, Ft?rest . of delay of interest
sy Division abjection (Rupees
in lakhs)
5. Sambalpur Delay in 1989-90  1/2 wonth 0.32 Payable by
. paywent of and to Orissa Forest
royalty 1991-92 30 months Development
Corporation
g e ted,
6. Dhenkanal ~do- 1990-91 3 to 9 months  0.19 -do-
y . to
1991-92
1. Keonjhar . -do- ‘ 1990-91 8 months 4.07 -do-
8. Athmallik do- 1990-91 . 2 to 21 months  0.58 -do-
Total 11.01

‘ On this being pointed out (between September 1992 and
-February 1923} the Divisional Forest Officers concerned agreed to

realise the interest.

The matter was reported to the Government (between June
1992 and'April‘1993)followed by a reminder in October 199335 their

reply has not been received (December 1993).

6.6 Short realisation of royalty on minor minerals

Under the Orissa Minor Mineral Concession (OMMC))Rules,

1990, effective from 14th August 1990 the Divisional Forest
‘foicers of Forest Department have been declared competent
authority to grant lease for extraction of minor minerals from
forest areas. According to rule 13(1i) of the Rules ibid rovalty
‘on  minor minerals e#tracted from the leased area shall ©be

‘recoverable at the rates specified 1n Schedule I.

During audit of Forest DivisiOnNs, Balliguda and Phulbani

 “it was noticed (February 1993 and March 1993) that a total

. Qquantity of 2,05,B60 cft. of different minor minerals was removed

B . T

wi



2]°]

1t at .
e realisation of royalty amounting to

which resulted in short
Rs.89,895.

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1993 ang
March 1993), the Divisional Forest foicer, Balliguda stateqg
(March 1993) that OMMC Rules were not applicable to Forest
Department and 'that clarification were sought for from higher
aﬁthority, while the Divisional Forest Officer, Phulbani stated
that the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, 0Orissa, was
being requested to issue clarification on implementation of OMMC
Rules, 1990. However the reply of the department is not tsnable as
under Schedule IV of Rules ibid the Divisional Forest Officers
have been declared competent;authcrxty for grant of permits/lease

for extraction of minor minerals from forest areas and to recover

royalty due thereon. -

The matter was reported to Government {(April
1993)followed by a reminder in October.1993:; their reply has not
been received (December 1993).

&.7 Non—-realisation of Compensation

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules 19646,
contractor is liable

a forest
to pay compensation asg may be fixed by the

for damage caused by the contractor
forest. In the event

Forest Officer PR - O ——

of his failure

to pay compensation, his
contract is liable to pe

terminated ang the dues are to be

security deposit and :

recovered r 15 o ¥y .
ec from his the balance jf any as
arrears of land revenue.

During the course of

' audit in g
- (Athagarh, Balliguda,

Rairakhol and Bonai)
to Rs.9,.314

Forest Divisions

’ it was noticed that
compensation amounting

lakhsg had not been recovered

alinc I g

At

- e



89

jﬂfrom a private party (Rs.0.43% lakh) and Orizsa Forest NDevelopment
<. Corporation Ltd.(Rs.B.GB lakhs) for the period April 1977 to tMarch
© 1978 and april 1987 to March 1991 respectively.

The matter was reported to Bovernment/ Department
(between March 1992 to June 1992),fol lowed by 3 reminder  1f
' Octaober 1993 their replies hawve not been received (Dacember

L 5 1993) .

i BHUBANESWAR _ . . ¢ S.K.ROY )
The £ d ff:5'1994 } Accountant General (Audier 1l

>

Cuuntersfgned

NEW DELHI ° ( C.6.50MIAH )

; NE g 5 HAR ‘334 . 'Ccmptroller‘ and Auditor General
L of India

 DGP—MP-XIl (A, G) 25‘—1,200-4.;21994

P o ot 7 T SR T R

3

2

e

i e BT Y



e R TE
" ERRATA ‘ o
"~ T0

RLI'OI(T Ol Tlll. COMI'TROLLER AND AUDITOR GCNI'RAI. OF lNDlﬂ
N IOR THE YFI\R ENDED Jl MARCH 199) :

( REVENUE nac:au-rs )-No.1 o

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

I Page . . Reference o For
T o, No. Para Line

b

-
| R
Q -

13- e - 4th line of para.
ey R BRI, under Head of
Revenue-38 gt ;
" Statlonery - - cerificate certificate

. 25 . . 2.2.0000) In the Znd

‘ < i ‘ line from bottom
the word "of"
may be inserted
between the words
“strength” and . .
“these“l - . »

In the Ist .

e .. line of Table

R : S1.No.1
E o under remarks : R
column rasised ralsed

S0 ORI | B In the Ist \
s ) T line perview - purview

LA X R R

~ . " s = ¥ o A R g e e - - o




: & >

A
T e -
2z
e
£

P
5
¥

>

s

. PRlNTEED AT ORISSA S;OYER.NMENT PRESS, CUTTACK-753010

P

LaN



